THE ROLE OF THE SECONDARY DOMINANT IN THE SOLO
WORKS FOR PIANO BY BRAHMS AND DvVOXfx

THESIS

Presented to the Graduate Council of the
North Texas State University in Partial

Fulfillment of the Requirements

For the Degree of

MASTER OF MUSIC

By

Kristin Webb, B. M.
4
Denton, Texas

January, 196l

379
N8I
Mo, 3044



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

LIST OF TABLES ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o s o o o o o iv

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS & 4 ¢ o« o o o o o ¢ o o o o o o v

INTRODUCTION ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o s o o o o s o o o o o @ 1
Chapter

I. THE ROLE OF THE SECONDARY DOMINANT . « o« « 4

II. THE ROLE OF THE SECONDARY DOMINANT IN THE
SOLQ WORKS FOR PIANO BY BRAHMS AND
DVORKK 4 v ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o 23

CONCLUSIONS & ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o o &
APPENDIX . » - * L J ® L) L L4 L] * L]

BIBLIOGRAPHY o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s o o o o o 108

iii



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page

I. Secondary Dominants in Solo Works for Piano by
DV 0¥§k L 4 * [ ] L . * L * * L] L] * - L] L ] [ ) L] * L’- 8

1T. Chords Preceding Secondary Dgginants in the
Piano Solo Works of DvoPaK o « o o o o o o 55

ITI. Chords Following Secondary Dominants in the
Piano Solo Works of Dvo¥8K o« ¢ v o o o o & 58

IV. Unusual Progressions in the Piano Solo Works
Of DVO%ék * * * * . L] * * * [ ] L] * L] L . [ ] 61

V. Secondary Dominants in Solo Works for Plano by
Brams L] . L . L] * . L L] L] L] L ] * * L * L L] 6L’-

VI. Chords Preceding Secondary Dominants in the
Piano Solo Works of Brahms « « « o o o o & 81

VII. Chords Following Secondary Dominants in the
Piano Solo Works of Brahms « o« o o o o o & 87

VIII. Unusual Progressions in the Piano Solo Works
Of Bra hms * - L] L] * * * . . . L] * L - L] . 92

IX. Percentages of Chords Preceding Secondary

Dominants in the Solo Works for Piano by

Dvofﬁk L * . * L] L - * * L] . * L] [ ] L] * L] [ ] 96
X. Percentages of Chords Following Secondary

Dominants in the Solc Works for Piano by

DVO¥€1{ . L] * *® . L4 * L] L d L] * * L] * [ * * L] 98
XTI, Percentages of Chords Preceding Secondary

Dominants in the Solo Works for Piano by
Brams » L ] * - L ] L] L ] - - L L * L L] * L L] L] 100

XIT. Percentages of Chords Following Secondary

Dominants in the Solo Works for Plano by
Brahms L] * - - L] L * L] * L] . . - L] L] * . ® 103

iv



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure Page
1. Brahms, Capriccio Op. 76,No. 8 meas. L9-50 . . . Iy
2e Dvd?ék, Humoresque Op. 101, No. 3 meas. 33-36 , . 11

3. Dvo¥fk, Waltz Op. 5l, No. 1 meas. 35-38 « . . . . 12
L. Brahms, Rhapsody Op. 79,No. 2 meas. 1-8 , ., . . 13
5. Brahms, Rhapsody Op. 79, No. 1 meas. 100-105 . . 17
6. Dvo¥ék, Poetic Tone-Pictures No. 10 meas., L1-61. 18

7. Dvo¥ék, Eclogue No. L meas. 1=20 v & o o o « o o 22
8. Secondary Dominants in the Major-Minor Mode . . 2l
9. Brahms, Intermezzo Op. 117, No. 3 meas. 103-105 . 25

10. Brahms, Capriccio Op. 116,No., 7 meas. 31-34 ., . 26
11. Brahms, Rhapsody Op. 79 No. 1 meas. 60-66 . . . 35
12. Brahms, Intermezzo Op., 119, No. 2 meas. 16-18 , . 36

13. Brahms,uEdward Ballade Op. 10, No., !} meas. 130-
13 * . L] [ ] * L ] * . * * . [ ] L L ] * * L] L] * * 37

1. Dvo¥&k, Poetic Tone-Pictures Op. 85, No. 11 meas.
52"56 ¢ * e e & ¢ & & e & o s s 6 & o * o 38

15. Dvo¥fk, Humoresque Op. 101, No. 8 meas. 99-103 . 39

16. Brahms, Intermezzo Op. 118§ No. L meas. 20-35 . . L0

17. Dvo¥fk, Souvenirs No. 3 meas. 8~2 . . . . . . . 1

18. Dvo¥#k, Poetic Tone-Pictures Op. 85, No. 9 meas.
19"30 ® & & e 5 &6 o & e 8 * & & & * o ¢ o o ).‘.3

19. Dvo¥fk, Poetic Tone-Pictures Op. 85 No. 12 I3

20. Brahms, Intermezzo Op. 117, No. 2 meas., 61-69 . ., Ll

v



INTRODUCTION

The harmonlc practices of the late romantic period are
often discussed in general terms, categorical phrases, and a
score of subjectivisms characteristic of the era. It is the
purpose of this thesis to clarify certain aspects of the
harmonic vocabulary which developed in the late romantic
period. The solo works for piano of Johannes Brahms were
selected for analysis because of the piano's harmonic self-
sufficiency of expression, the invariable factors such as
color, the tempered scale,and the tendency of pianist-composers
to express themselves characteristically at the piano.
Classical forms such as the symphony tended to be harmonically
conservative in comparison to the shorter piano pieces. The
solo works for piano of Antonin Dvofék, which are harmonically
and chronologically parallel in many respects, are little
known. These works will be listed by date of composition in

the Appendix according to the Antonfn Dvorik Thematic Catalogue

compiled by Jarmil Burghauser.l The pilano works, Furiants

(1878), Op. 42; Album Leaves (1880); Moderato in A Major (1881);

Question (1888), are presently being prepared for publication

1 rarmil Burghauser, Antonfn Dvorék Thematisches
Verzeichnis (Prague, 1960).




in the Works of Antonfn Dvdfﬁk.z Two Little Pearls (1887)

which has been published was not available at the time of
this study. The Brahms works will be listed according to
opus number followed by the works without opus number.

The terminology of harmonic analysis in this study will
be that of Robert W. Ottman in Elementary Harmony: Theory

and Practice and Advanced Harmony: Theory and Practice.3

For the sake of completeness, other systems and terminologies
will be discussed in Chapter I as will any other methods
which are necessary to identify and express the practices of
Brahms and Dvo¥4k in their solo works for plano. All tables
of secondary dominant chord usages, as well as the lists of
the composers' works, appear in the Appendix., With the
exception of the secondary dominant major-minor seventh chords
bullt on tonlc and sub-dominant, which alter the stability of
the original tonic key, both the secondary dominant triad and
the ma jor-mlnor seventh chord built on the same root are
classified as a single category in the statistical data. The
classification in the tables of the I"7 chord represents its
use in both major and minor keys due to the relative
infrequent use of the tonic major-minor seventh chord in a

minor key. Because the IV chord can be major in both major

2Werke Antonfn Dvo¥dks (Prague, 1955) Nach Original-
quellen zum Druck vorbereitet von der Kommission fur die
Herausgabe der Werke Antonin Dvoraks: Otakar Sourek,
Vorsitzender; Jan Hanus, leitender Radakteur, et al.

3Robert W. Ottman, Elementary Harmony: Theory and
Practice and Advanced Harmony: Theory and Practice {Englewood

TIiffs, 1961)%




and minor keys, the classification in the tables is IV7
Indicating a major-minor seventh chord built on the fourth
degree of a major or minor key. Major chords built on the
leading tone, raiséd sixth, and raised third degrees of a
minor key are not given specific chord symbols in the Ottman
system; also the major chord built on the raised fourth
degree of both major and minor keys is not given chord
symbol. A sharp sign in parentheses will represent ma jor
chords built on these raised degrees of the minor mode, e.g.,
C Minor, (#)VI is A C# E and (#)IV is F# A# C#. Any
significant chord in a progression which does not contsin ]
third will appear with the presumed analysis with any other
possibility in parentheses, e.g., C Major, B-F# is VII(vii).
It is to be understood that modulation was made during
the harmonic analysis where deemed necessary. All harmonic
sequences involving secondary dominant chords were not
considered in the tabulation of chord usages in order that
unusual chord progressions contained within a harmonic

sequence would not affect the statistical data.



CHAPTER I
THE ROLE OF THE SECONDARY DOMINANT

The dominant and non-dominant relationships of secondary
dominants are the subject of this study. The function of
a secondary dominant is that of a chord in dominant or fifth
relationship to any following major, minor or diminished chord.
Less commonly, when a secondary dominant is used without the
fifth relationship, it assumes its normal relationship within
a progresz.s:t.on.‘!L Ottman calls these progressions variations on

7

the basic progression. The progression I III' IV is basically
the normal progression I 1ii IV, Figure 1 illustrates how a

secondary dominant may be used within its normal progression.

,z‘é 3 ‘ ‘-T-! %

- ﬁ"mj_ LS

Fige. 1--Brahms, Capriccio Op. 76, No. 8 meas. 49=50

1Ottman, Advanced Harmony, p. 125,




Secondary dominants are often considered as altered
chords. However, not all of the secondary dominants, for
example, the IV7, VII, and VI chords in a minor key, are
altered chords., These plus the Neapolitan sixth chord in
both major and minor modes and the bVI and bVII in a major
key are included in this study.

In a sense, chromatic alteration of the secondary

dominant may be thought of as a continuation of musica ficta,

as the result of chromatic development and evolution of
harmony. Further development of cadential patterns led to
the concept of modulation and secondary tonal centers. The
derivation of secondary dominants is mentioned in Arnold

Schoenberg's Theory of Harmony.

Secondary dominants were derived from the dominants
on the old church modgs, producing leading-tones
for the modal scales.,

Peter Wishart briefly mentions the practice of musica ficta

in a discussion of transitory modulation.

Nearly all transitory modulation is an extension

of the principle of chromatically altered passing

and harmonic notes which colour the minor pauses

of the passage concerned a little more strongly.

In fact, transitory modulation is really an

extension of sixteenth-century musica ficta practice.3

Transitory modulation will be discussed later in this chapter.

EArnold Schoenberg, Theory of Harmony (New York, 1948),
p. 124, .

3Peter Wishart, Harmony, A Study of the FPractice of
the Great Masters (London, 1956), pp. 66-67.




Early in the history of harmonic development, emphasis

was placed on the diatonic chords to which secondary dominants

resolved. With the extension of tonality in the nineteenth

century and the addition of chords borrowed from the minor

mode, these secondary dominant chords began more frequently to

assume a function independent of the fifth relationship which

was considered to be a normal resolution. These secondary

dominants began to substitute for their resolutions by

implying the resolution without actually sounding it. This

changed the scope of motion within a key to a greater movement

between secondary tonalities. The increased movement between

tonal centers and the frequency of more remote modulations

lessened the significance of the fifth relationship.

This brought the tonic of the remote key into close
temporal relationship with the tonic of the principal
tonality, and soon it was no longer necessary for it
to be preceded by its dominant. At this point it
became a member of the original tonality. It was
thus necessary for many of these chords to complete
a tonal cycle before they could make the change from
altered to added chords. This is especially true of
chords which stood in third relationship to the
principal tonic. The major triad on the submediant
was an altered chord, dominant type, in the
eighteenth century, and existed diatonically as a
tonic in rare cases of their relationship between
movements . . . .LL

The emancipation of dominant and diminished chords

resulted in their harmonic independence. The eventual excess

of dominant-type seventh chords and the tritone tension

uCharles Kent, "Tonal Expansion in the Early Romantic

Period," unpublished doctoral dissertation, Eastman School of
Music, University of Rochester, Rochester, New York, 191),

pp. 323-324.



7

tended to dull the senses, and the need for resolution was no

longer felt.,

The ear had gradually become acquainted with a

great number of dissonances, and so had lost the

fear of their "sense-interrupting™ effect. One

no longer expected preparations of Wagner's

dlssonances or resolutions of Strauss!' discords;

one was not disturbed by Debussy's non-functional

harmonies, or by the harsh counterpoint of later

composers. This state of affalrs led to a freer

use of dissonances comparable to classic composers!'

treatment of diminished seventh chords, which

could precede and follow any other harmony,

consconant or digsonant, as 1f there were no dis-

sonance at all.

The practices of the nineteenth century saw a skillful
handling of chords transferred from the minor mode to the
major mode. This transference of borrowed chords from the
minor mode to the major mode is not to be interpreted as sa
change of mode, but will be referred to in this study as the
assimilation of the major-minor mode., Change of mode will
refer to the process by which one or more members of a diatonic
triad are altered or transformed, for example, the Neapolitan
sixth in a major key which must be formed by a double change
of mode,

Change of mode opened up new key regions formerly
considered foreign to the principal key. The predilection of
romantic composers for remote relationships is evidenced by
the frequency of progression to chords and keys a tritone or

a third away from the original key.

iArnold Schoenberg, Style and Idea (New York, 1950),
P. 104,



In Schoenberg's Structural Functions of Harmony, the

concept of extended tonality enlarges the possibilities of

related keys or "regions," thereby altering the concept of

remote modulation.6 In a chapter entitled "Interchangeability

of Major and Minor," Schoenberg discusses change of mode and

acknowledges keys previously considered remote to be related

(however indirectly 1t may be) through the interchangeability

of major and minor modes.

e « o In the eighteenth century the major and minor
systems consisted of seven diatonic triads. Other
triads (and seventh chords) were altered chords in
this system and direct modulation to the keys
represented by these altered chords was rare. In
the Romantic period, however, Iincreased emphasis was
placed on these chords as tonics of satellite
tonalities, and modulation to these "remote" keys
was eventually made directly, without recourse to
change of mode of the origin%l key or successive
closely related modulations.

The use of a tonic change of mode is perhaps older than

1s ordinarily assumed. Wishart makes interesting comments

on the use cf change of mode in Baroque music,

In most Barogque music the modulations are only
transitory and therefore the change in the quality
of triads is managed more in the nature of changes
of accidentals in the main key., Also what often
look like "alterations of quality" modulations are
not modulations at all but expressive coloring of
various tonic key harmonies.

Note that the quality alteration has modulatory
power for the same basic reason as the tritone chord.

(New

6Arnold Schoenberg, Structural Functions of Harmony
York, 195L4), pp. 19, 76-77.

7Kent, "Tonal Expansion,”" p. 323.



It 1s or can be ambiguous. For instance, the
changes from a tonlc minor chord to a tonic major
may mean merely a new aspect of the same tonic;

or 1t may mean a progression or modulation to the
darker subdominant . . . In general, it may be
said that this particular modulation (tonic minor-
ma jor-subdominant) is used as a short-range one
because 1t obviously leads back to the tonic 8
quickly, acting as a plagal finishing cadence,

Kent recognizes the duality of the major and minor systems,

Along with the major tonality a mixed type of
tonality evolved which contained a minor third
scale step; thils scale step required a minor
sixth scale step (to avoid the tritone). But
the sixth scale step formed a tritone with the
second; the latter was consequently frequently
lowered, producing the so-called "Neapolitan"
relationships. This lowered second scale step,
however, now formed a tritone with the dominant;
the latter could not be lowered (for it would
then form a tritone with the tonic itself), so
that the second scale step, and to a certain
extent the sixth, became points of compromise.9

Terminology varlants of secondary dominants vary widely,
A generally accepted definitlon of a secondary dominaent is a
ma jor triad or a major-minor seventh chord which functions
as a dominant of degrees other than tonic, Other terms used
to designate such chords are, for example, second dominants,lo

dominant embellisbments,ll applied dominants,12 artificial

8Wishart, Harmony, p. 60.
9Kent, "Tonal Expansion,® pp. 5=6,

10Arthur Olaf Anderson, The Second Forty Lessons in
Harmony (Boston, 1923), p. 1.

llGeorge A, Wedge, Applied Harmony (New York, 1939), I, 1.

12pe11x Salzer, Structural Hearing, Tonal Coherence in

Music (New York, 19527, I, 18,




10

dominants,13 and dominant formsd:ions.uL Walter Piston says,
"these temporary dominant chords have been referred to by
theorists as attendant chords, parenthesis chords, borrowed
chords, etc."15 According to Schoenberg,

a secondary dominant on the second degree has

the name Changing Dominant . . . Its function is

to replace the ordinary ii in the cadence;--

usuallyéin this manner, that the chord succession

is II-I);-V-I; however the changing gominant

is ofted foliowed directly by V-I.1

A secondary dominant's primary function is a coloristic
one (See Fig. 2, p. 11). The use of secondary dominant
chords, which temporarily exposes relative key colors, greatly
enriches the dlatonic harmonic vocabulary., Secondary
dominants give aural color and vividness to chordal pro-
gressions, the amount of color depending on the degree of
chromaticism. Such harmonizations often help to define the
original chords. Piston remarks that there is a

tendency of composers to prefer the sound of

dominant harmony to that of nondominant function

+ « « The procedure gave harmonic color by the

addition of new notes and increased the sense

of direction and movement in the harmony. 1In

its extreme form it produced a harmonic scheme

in which each chord became the dominant of the
next.l

13Schoenberg, Structural Functions of Harmony, p. 16.

1uH. Owen Reed, Baslic Music (New York, 195L4), p. 112,

15Walter Piston, Harmony (New York, 1941), p. 151,

168choenberg, Theory of Harmony, p. 128,

17Piston, Harmony, p. 150.



11

“intempol

e e #%
2 o e
g L= L =t 1T T |

33 p - 3¢ f dim. 25 » 3¢
e e— ?!-“_”¥ﬁ4%::::#1£::::::

. —1? i : '-&f : » FL
EM: I _IT° w7 " e borT® ST T4

Fig. 2--Dvo¥ék, Humoresque Op. 101, No. 3 meas. 33-36

Secondary dominants create fifth relationships and

dominant leading—tone harmonles in addition to the diatonic

dominant-tonic relationship in the key. Many writers state

that such additional relationships strengthen the tonal

structure.

Far from weakening the tonality, the secondary
dominants can be a distinct aid in strengthening
it. If we imagine a tonal center, supported on
either hand by subdominant and dominant, it is
easy to see that if these two important tonal
degrees are in turn supported by their respective
dominantg the whole tonal edifice 1s made stronger
thereby.18

The alterations which produce secondary dominant
chords . . . have of course the effect of
strengthening the sense of root progression.19

This dominant secondarx;7 serves one purpose
only--to enrich and strengthen the chord that
follows by the harmonic emphasis of its fifth
relationship . . . The function of the applied
dominant can be compared Bith the use of an
adjective before a noun, 2

1945) s Pe L.

81b1d,, p. 151.
19Roger Sessions, Harmonic Practice (New York, 1951), p. 33k.
20pdge1e T. Katz, Challenge to Musical Tradition (New York,




12

Figure 3 demonstrates the fifth relationship created by the

use of a secondary dominant.,
28 » T — .

7 TFR% 3> 3¢
SrE=—=—=F

1 I'o | Toe ’ ]'l
A I EI v T

35

H?H*
| ‘\1_""‘-
all
and

Fig. 3--DvoPak, Waltz Op. 5l, No, 1 meas. 35-38

Although the statements above emphasize one side of the pilcture,
it may be pointed out that an excess of secondary dominants
could very easily weaken tonality and obscure the key feeling.
The need for supports may indicate a weakness in the basic
architecture of a composition.

The secondary dominant may also be regarded as having
varying degrees of intensity. KXatz recognizes "three different
degrees of emphasis™: root position, first inversion and
second inversion. In certain harmonic contexts, the use of
the secondary dominant approaches that of a musical cliché,

The most successful composers ingeniously disguise the
secondary dominant by its surroundings, its rhythm, and its
use in inversion. Figure l; is an example of the effectiveness
of a secondary dominant in inversion and the motion created

thereby.



13

&gt i

9-1 *seaw g oy %, °do Zposdeuyy ‘suyeag--f *81d

/,

2

Y

Te

g At
ol —

1 <

+

=

4

=

odwar v -

s

(e

(W)

)
AQ
.

X

]




L

The harmonic impulse 1s always strongest when

the chord is in root position. Next in the
harmonic pressure it exerts, is when, in inversion,
the third of the chord serves as a neighbor of

the root of the succeeding chord in which it has
the effect of a leading tone. Its weakest
expression of harmonic influence occurs when it
appears in inversion as a passing chord, since the
contrapuntal function it assumgi tends to offset
its inherent harmonic impulse.

Secondary dominants are very often found in quasi=-
modulation or transient modulation. The difficulty in
analysls lies in frequent harmonic obscurity, the temporal
and rhythmic element and the structural design in which the
secondary dominants occur,

The use of applied dominant relationships greatly
enriches the means of modulation. The difference
between an applied dominant and a modulation is

the difference between detail and general plan,
Applied dominant chords take their place as

minutiag in the broader relationships that establish
a key.2

Schoenberg was reluctant to discuss the role of secondary
dominants in transient modulation. Schoenberg says,

e o o for it is false to distinguish different
keys in so short a phrase . . . A triad can some-
times be treated as a key, but it confuses the
picture, blurs the view of the whole and the
coherence of its parts, 1if every triad Bgeceded
by a dominant is called a separate key.

In order to discuss fully the role of the secondary dominant

2l1bid., p. 32.

22yi111em J. Mitchell, Elementary Harmony (New York,
1939): Pe 215-

23Schoenberg, Theory of Harmony, p. 126,




15

in transient modulation, it will be necessary to define complete
and transient modulation,

Ottman defines a transient modulation as a progression
which suggests a modulation. "A modulation is a 'complete!
modulation when the new key 1s established so firmly that
there seéms to be no necessity of leaving it immediately.“ah

Another term used by several authors, transition, refers to

transient modulation. However, there apparently is some

confusion as to the meaning of the word transition, for

transition .and complete modulation are used interchangesably
at times., Rimsky-Korsakov says that "all modulations may be

sub-divided into transitions and digressions. A transition

is a modulation where the subsequent key 1s established for a
certaln length of time.“25 According to Ottman, this corresponds
to a "complete" modulation. "A digression is a modulation

where the subsequent key is slightly touched . . . and is
forthwith abandoned for the original key or a digression into

one of the near keys."26 The term digression probably

corresponds to the majority of definitions of transient
modulation. Anderson mentions the use of the secondary dominant

with transition or transient modulation.

21*Ottman,. Advanced Harmony, p. 5.
2SN. Rimsky~Korsakov, Practical Manual of Harmony (New
York, 1930), Pe 99.

26Ibid.




16

When there is a momentary change of feeling,

or shifting, of tonic to a triad other than

the original tonic, the progression is called

a transition. Such a progression does not

actually establish a new key as would a longer

and more definite progression of chords

relative to the new tonic. It simply states

a relative key color temporarily, returning

Immedliately tg chords of the original key

relationship. 7

"Modulations are divided into two classes, those that
are 'temporary' or 'false,' in which the new key is of
transient occurrence, and those that are 'complete! and so of

a8 more permanent nature."28

Transition or transient modulation
is sometimes called "false modulation." According to the
Harvard Dictionary, a false modulation quickly returns to the
initial key; a passing modulation progresses to a third key
other than that of the original key. A passing modulation
generally occurs in a sequential progression, sometimes
called sequential modulation.29 Fiston says that "sometimes
what seems to be a passing modulation is followed at once by
a return to the origihal key. The term false modulation is
applied to this procedurs."3°

The temporal element is the significant factor in

determining complete modulation. Sessions' definition of

27Anderson, Forty Lessons, p. 1.

28Salzer, Structural Hearing, I, 19,

29W1111 Apel, "Modulation," Harvard Dictionary of Music
(Cambridge, 1958), -

3OPiston, Harmony, p. Lli.



17

complete modulation contains all the essential elements of

a modulation.
The modulation will not be really complete until
a rhythmic as well as a harmonic goal has been
reached, and will not be convincing unless the
melodic as well as the harmonic design is
convincing in terms of the key of destination.
Whether a given progression of chords constitutes
a convinecing modulation can be judged only in
definite musical contexts in which more_is
involved than a mere change of harmony.

Figure 5 illustrates a transient modulation. whiech returns

immediately to B major.

Fig. 5--Brahms, Rhapsody Op. 79 No. 1 meas. 100-105

An important part of the role of the secondary dominant
is its use in sequential patterns. Sequences may be either
modulatory or non-modulatory (sometimes called a tonal
sequence )., Melodic sequences are often enriched through the
interpolation of new intermediate harmonies. Figdre b,
page 18, shows a modulatory sequence which employs the use
of secondary dominants., It will be noted as mentioned
earlier in the chapter, that the following example modulates

a tritone away from the original tonic.

3lSessions, Harmonic Practice, p. 268.




18

T9-T1 *sBow QT °*ON mm.HSponumco.a 073900 ‘HyLOAJ--9 °*TT4

\w T é.\ L

i
R,
[T
¥

il
¥

H-

L !
-4
..:.\.J"
4
Adislll A

}-
J

YT

[YTs

6l

R
“y
\




19

The next aspect of the secondary dominant might be
considered as being beyond the scope of this study as it
encompasses such writers and theorists as Helnrich. Schenker,
FPelix Salzer, who elaborated on the theories of Schenker,
and Roger Sessions, who embodled many of the ideas of

Schenker into his Harmonic Practice,

Harmonle prolongation may be viewed as part of the role
of the secondary dominant, and it must be mentioned at this
point that Schenker's theory does not allow "modulation" as
such. The traditional concept ackndwledges the possibility
of many different tonalities within a composition, provided
there 1s some form of tonal coherence or return to the principal
key. The Schenker concept concedes of no modulation away
from the main tonality. The role of the secondary dominant
is expressed in his "indirect tonicalization™ which "is
effected when a scale-step, to satisfy its yearning for the
value of a tonic, makes use of one or more preceding scale-
steps,"32

Salzer and Sessions have made excellent interpretations
of Schenker's theory, but within the concept of modulation,
Schenker bases most of his theory upon a concept of linear
propulsion emphasizing the contrapuntal significance of
musical comstruction.

Closely related to the aural degrees of intensity of

secondary dominants acknowledged by Katz 1s Salzer's

32Reinrich Schenker, Harmony (Chicago, 1954), p. 261.



20

contrapuntal function of the secondary dominant.
Applied dominant chords, as we know, are harmonic-
prolonging chords. Often, however, they have an
even stronger contrapuntal significance . . . The
harmonic character of an appllied dominant is
weakened by putting that chord in inversion . . .
Applied dominants serve as passing chords. The

contrapuntal function is so strong Sgat one may
speak of a chromatic-passing chord.

L] . . [ L] * . L] . L ® L] * [ ] L ] [ L 4 [ L ] L4 L . * L ]

Qhenever we are confronted with a series of applied

dominants, in inversion forming a chromatic bass

progression, these applied dominants tend to lose

Comtrapuntas passing motton. i oCom Pert of
Harmonic prolongation is an enlargement of harmonic span which
creates motional goals increasing the sense of direction and.
motion in music. Prolongations, according to Schenker and
Salzer, do not impair the harmonic or tonal stability of a
musical composition. Tonality or prolonged motion represents
the single tonality of the composition which results from the
structural progression. Schenker reduces all composition to
a single basic progression which constitutes the structural
fremework of the whole work. "The other so-called keys and
the 'modulation' are prolonged chords and prolonged progressions,
all within the framework of that one tonality."3S

Sessions feels that the concept of modulation merges with

that of "tonlcization," a process by which "harmonies other

than the tonlc are given greater vividness or emphasis."36

338alzer, Structural Hearing, I, 167,

31*_:@__1‘9., I, 169. 351bid., 1, 226-228.
36

Sessions, Harmonic Practice, p. 27.




21

Sessions places leading-tone chords in the same category as
secondary dominants. In the process of tonicizatlon, the
secondary dominant chords and the secondary leading-tone
chords prolong the harmonic span by giving each step In the
progression the effect of a temporary tonic. The harmonic
gsense of the basic progression would remain the same provided
the proper balance between diatonic harmonlies and secondary
harmonies was maintained.

In its simplest form this process consists in

giving the harmony in question the temporary

aspect of a tonlc, thus strengthening 1t in its

individual character and, so to speak, drawing

it momentarily away from its place in the

prevailing key, into a quasi-key of its own.

Though the process 1s not unllke modulation,
it differs clearly from the latter in scope and

function. ?onicization is essentially a matter
of detail.3

Figure 7 illustrates a basic progression in which the VI chord

and its dominant are prolonged.

3T1pid.

————



22

02-T *seow 1| *oy onTo[od ‘WygoAd--L °*ITd




CHAPTER IT

THE ROLE OF THE SECONDARY DOMINANT IN THE SOLO
WORKS FOR PIANO BY BRAHMS AND DVOXAK

To preface a discussion of the use of the secondary
dominant in the solo works for piano of Brahms and Dvo¥fk,
it 1s necessary to explain the use of the secondary dominant
through the extension of the major-minor mode. The
ambiéuous nature of the upper tetrachord in the minor mode
makes it dependent on the major mode and at once a complement
of the major since, tonally speaking, the conditions of
maintaining the tonality are exactly the same. In other
words, the cadence formulae are the same in minor as in
major, thus creating somewhat an artificiality in minor.
Both Dorian and Aeolian qualities are apparent in the three
forms of the minor scale: pure (Aeolian), melodic (Dorian
major sixth), and harmonic (combination of major and Aeolian).
By considering all of the chromatic elements of a combined
major and minor, it is found that the possibilities for
exchange between tonal regions and certain modal qualities
are numerous. Figure 8 illustrates the directional
progression of the secondary dominants under consideration
in this study. Each chord in Figure 8, a potential dominant,
can move according to the direction of the resolution, thus

forming a hierarchy of directional movement by fifths.

23



2l

opow JoUTw=-JofBW 8Yj3 UT

sjqusuTwop AaBpuooeg=--g *3IT4

/AN < A
r <
IIA IA A AT III II
SIIA A A v (L)AT TT1 T (LT
|
i
]
]
]
"
]
]
t
"
i
TIAQ H>w Aq ,Han Iq
<
z\ A\ Y




25

All of the chords in Figure 8 are subject to change of
mode, since a dominant, secondary or otherwise, can precede
a major or a minor triad.l Likewise, change of mode may be
an effective method of progressing from a secondary dominant

to its parallel minor chord, e.g., I-II-ii-V. TFigure 9

shows an example of this type of change of mode.

fig. 9--Brahms, Intermezzo Op. 117,No. 3 meas. 103-105

The tables found in the Appendix are tabulations of
secondary dominants usages in both dominant and non-dominant
capacities, 1.e., secondary dominants used with and witﬁout
the normal fifth relationship following.

The Brahms Capriccio Cp. 116,W%o. 7 has anAexample of @

secondary dominant (meas. 33) without its normal fifth

17t should be noted that the symbols of certain secondary
dominants differ from major to minor keys. For example, the
progression bIII-bVI in g major key will be III-VI in a minor
key, the progression IV-7-bVII in a ma jor key will be
IVI-VII in a minor key, and bVI-bII in a major key will be
VI-bII in a minor key and very often it happens that the same
chord spellings have different chord symbols because of a
sectional chanze of mode on tonic.



26

resolution which is used as an embellishment or an appoggiatura

chord,

31 32 33 3L
meas-
ures a7 o
bm: |1 V] vii ii II1 ii{wvi* =

am:| vii® DbII vii®

Fig. 10--Brahms, Capriccio Op. 116,No. 7 meas. 31-3L

The tables of chord usages of Brahms and DvoPak indicate
not only chords used in the conventional sense, i.e., a
regular secondary dominant progression followed by its
temporary tonic, or secondary dominants that are "once
removed chromatically,"2 but an increased use of the
extension of the principle of the secondary dominant (two or
more secondary dominants used in succession) e.g., I-bII-bV-

bI-bV-bII-V-I,

Secondary Dominant Usages
In the music analyzed, Brahms employed the secondary
dominant in both dominant and non-dominant relationships

more frequently than Dvo¥fk. The following figures are the

2To clarify conventional and unconventional usages,

1t should be pointed out that II(d f# a) in the key of C is
chromatically altered once from its original form of a
minor triad ?d f a) in a major key. The bII(bD F bA) is
altered chromatically twice.



27

percentages of the total number (581)3 of the chords under
consideration in this study found in DvoPék: I'7(21.5%),
I1(15.14%), bII(8.43%), III(9.63%), bITI(10.8L%), IV (1.7%),
bV(1.03%), VI(6.8%), bVI(17.21%), VII(1.37%), and bVII(6.19%).
The following figures are the percentages of the total number
(2152) of the chords under consideration found in Brahms:
177(19.37%), II(18.54%), bII(10.L4%), ITI(13.8%), bIII(2.41%),
v'(3.02%), vV(2.7%), VI(11.87), bVI(3.024), VII(11.19%),
BVIT(2.69%), (#)IV(.092%), (#)VI(.013%), and (#)VIT(.707) B

A few chords occurred so infrequently as to have been
merely curiosities but served to illustrate the extent to
which remote harmonic progression was carried. The (#)IV7
was preceded by a minor tonic and followed by the dominant
chord. The (#)VI was preceded by III, #vi°7, and II, and
followed by IV, v, and ii. The (#)VII was preceded by I, iii,
v, #1v¢7, vi, III, and IV, and was followed by vii, iii,
bI1I!, V, and III.

There are certain chords not normally thought of as
secondary dominants which may be considered to have been used

frequently enough to have become secondary dominants.

3The total chord count in Dvo¥k was affected by the
frequent use of the secondary dominant in harmonic sequences,
which, as stated in the Introduction, were execluded from the
tabulations. It is also interesting to observe that DvoPék
very often made exact sequences whereas Brahms almost
invariahly changed the compositional construction of a
harmonic sequence.

LThe mere fact that such chords as (#)VII and (#)VI were
found in Brahms points out the latitude with which chords
were employed and then resolved.



28

In Dvo¥8k the bIII chord and its progression to bVI may be
regarded as having become a secondary dominant progression.
This statement takes into consideration that bIII-bVI(Sl.él%)S
has sufficiently high percentage to justify its status as a
secondary dominant progreésion, but the reverse, bVI-bIII
(48.42%), is an indication of the frequency of progression
between secondary dominant (bIII) and its harmonic goal
(bVI), €egey I-DIII-bVI-bIII-I. In the instance of the bVI
chord, the percentiles indicated that bVI most frequently
progressed back to bIII in both Brahms (48.42%) and Dvoffik
(14..75%) more than the bVI progressed to its harmonic goal
as a secondary dominant (bII).

In Brahms the progressions bII-bV(21.07%) and bV-bII
(69.49%), bITI-bVI(22.44%) and bVI-bITI(1L.75%), VI-bII(13,3%)
and bII-VI(6,72%), VII-III(L46.63%) and III-VII(12.17%), and
bVII-bIII(22.41%) and bIII-bVII(18.36%) may be also considered
to have become secondary dominant progressions owing to the
relatively high percentages of these chords. The bV chord
progressed back to bII more than the bV progressed to 1its
harmonic goal as a secondary dominant (bI). It is interesting
to note that in Brahms the percentile of bII-bV(21.07%) is
higher than bII-V(19,28%) and the corresponding percentile of
bII-bV in Dvo¥fk was considerably less (3.22%).

5The numbers in parentheses indicate frequency of use
(in percentage) of the chord progression when compared with
the total frequency of the flrst chord of the progression.



29

The most noticeable directional traits of the resolutions
of secondary dominants (other than the normal fifth rela-
tionship) were those secondary dominants which progressed up
by whole or half-step or down by whole or half-step., Other
secondary dominant resolutions were followed by different
chord-types built on the same degree of the scale (change of
mode). The statistics indicate a small frequency between
secondary dominants and chords in some form of third rela-
tionship up. Discussion of these traits appear in the

following sections,

Dvo¥ék

With the exception of a few isolated instances, most of
the chord tabulations of secondary dominant usages in Dvo¥4k
were conventional.6 The common progressions with common
chords having the largest percentiles wers: 1'7-IV(AA.71%),
II-V(59.097), III-vi(36.5%), VI-1i(32.5%), VI-II(25.0%), and
1—7-iv(28.u5%). Common progressions with less common chords
were: bVI-bII(7.36%), bIII-bVI(51.61%), and III-VI(11.11%).
The less common progressions were: VII~III(12.5%) and IV7-

bVII(12.5%). The bII chord still progressed most frequently

6The secondary dominant progressions found in this

survey are categorized in the following manner in order that
references to common or conventional progressions and unusual
progressions may be clarified: common progresslons with
co?mon chords (I-II-V, I-VI-ii, I-I1T-vi, 1-III-VI, I-VI-II,
I7(~IV /[major and minor 7); common progressions with less
common thords (I-bVI-bII, I-bIII-bVI, I-ITI-VI, 1-I-IV); and
less common progressions (bII-bV, VII-III, IV -VII, IV/I-bVII,
bV-bI, bVII-bIII). o



30

to the V chord in the manner of the traditional Neapolitan
sixth chord usage.

Secondary dominants, used in non-dominant capacities,
progressing down by half-step or whole-step with relatively
high percentages were: II(10.,22%), bII(17.75%), III(15.85%),
and bV(10,0%). Significant percentages of secondary
dominants progressing up by half-step or whole-step were:
bV(10,0%) and VII(25,0%). There was a variety of secondary
dominants bearing high percentages affected by change of mode
in Dvo¥fk: II(11.35%), IV'(37.5%), bV(20.,0%), VI(12.5%) and
VII(12.5%). (See Table X for chord-types used as resolutions.,)
Apparently the II chord and the VI chord in Dvo%ﬁk, when not
used as secondary dominants were resolved by change of mode.
In comparing the chords affected by change of mode and the
secondary dominants progressing up by half-step or whole-step,
1t was noted that the bV was more often affected by change of
mode than it was resolved up by half-step or whole-step and
in reverse, the VII progressed up by half-step or whole-step
more often than it was affected by change of mode. Secondary
dominants progressing up by third with relatively high
percentages were: bII(11,28%), bVI(18.94%), and VII(37.5%).
The bV with the highest percentage (l,0.0%) progressed to VII
which could be interpreted as bV to bl (fifth relationship),
bV to VII (third relationship) or (#)IV to VII (fifth rela-
tionship) (For other percentages see Tables IX through
XII.)



31

Brahms

The statistical data for Brahms indicated in general
that although there were many instances of conventional
resolutions of the secondary dominant, there was a marked
increase in the use of the less common chords with less
common resolutions, and the secondary dominant, in its non-
domingnt capacity, progressed boldly in any directlon with a
great deal of latitude as the quality of the chord of
resolution.

The common progressions with common chords having the
largest percentages were: I'7-IV(M1.5%) and II-V(5l.13%),
Common progressions with less common chords were: III-VI
(17.17), and bIII-bVI(22.1h%), The less common progressions
were: VII-III(46.63%), bVII-bIII(22.417), VI-bII(13.3%),
bVI-bII(11.47%), IV(-VII(35.59%), and bII-bV(21.07%).

There was a rather unusual number of secondary dominants
which progressed down by half-step or whole-step having
outstanding percentages: II(18.06%), bII(18.82%), III(15.42%),
bIII(20,36%), IVI(10.16%), VI(12.1%), and bVI(16.37%).
Secondary dominants with significantly high percentages
progressing up by half-step or whole-step were: I™((13.57%),
ITI(13.46%), VI(10.86%), and VII(11.76%). Secondary
dominants progressing up by third with relatively high
percentages were: bIII(12.24%), VI(9.65%), and bVII(10.32%).

The chords most affected by change of mode were the

1v7(23.7%), bV(10.16%), and the bVII(11.06%). These chords,



32

most likely to endanger the principal tonality because of
their relative position to tonic, were negated by progressing
to some other spelling of the same chord. Note that the
bVII, instead of the VII as in DvoPfk, was affected by change
of mode. This could have a variety of meanings. First, the
bViI in Dvo¥fk most often progressed to bIII as a secondary
dominant progression. Secondly, the VII (minor key) in
Dvor8k did not assert itself too frequently as a secondary
dominant, Dvo¥fk was less inclined to use a secondary
dominant in non-dominant capacity, i.e., resolve a secondary
dominant up by step. There are no chords in common between
the chords affected by change of mode and chords progressing
up by half-step or whole-step in Brahms.

Modality

In order to exhaust the possibilities of secondary
dominant usages and related areas, this section is devoted
to a discussion of certain aspects of modality in the major-
minor system as expanded by the use of the half-step and
the extension of the principle of the secondary dominant.

The thorough exploitation of the major-minor scales and
modulation in the hineteenth century led to the present
harmonic use of diatonic modes other than major and minor,
This manifestation was not a restoration, but simply another
facet of a scale system,

The music of the late romantic period reveals an under-

current of modality which finally manifests itself fully in



33

the twentieth century. The revival of the modes has grossly
extended the harmonic’and melodic posslbilities of tonal
composition. The emergence of the modes in present day
composition, often referred to as "neo-modality," could be
considered as a development or an outgrowth of the late
romantic period which exists under the surface of conventional
harmony. John Vincent7 recognizes three sources which

tended to keep alive this modality: folksong, textbooks, and
the church., Vincent attributes the famous Gradus ad

8

Parnassum by Joseph Fux” as belng instrumental in the
preservation of the dlatonic modes. Since this textbook is
a reversion to the practices and teaching methods of the
sixteenth century, he maintains that the book dominated
musical education and was influential for a century and a
half as it was used by such composers as Haydn, Mozart, and
Beethoven in their studies,

There have been references to the manf-sided subject of

the harmonic practices of the nineteenth century as a return

T3ohn Vincent, The Diatonic Modes in Modern Music (New
York, 1951), pp. 200-201,

81bid., p. 201., Vincent also mentions the following:
Jo F, Lesueur, Exposé d'une Musique, une imitative et par-
ticulidre 4 chague solemnité, Parls, Chez 1a Veuve Hef%EEant,

: 1Tam Crotch, Elements of Musical Composition
Comprehending the Rules gz TEoroqgh—Bass, gsecond sdition
London, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green and Longman, 1é33;
Louls Niedermeyer, Gregorian Accompaniment, translation by
Wallace Goodrich, Novello (New York, Ewer and Company, 1905);
S, W. Dehn, Theoretisch-praktische Harmonielehre mit ange-
figten Generalbassbeispielen, Schlesinger'sche Buch- und
MusTkallenhandlung, Beriln, 1890.




3h

to modality rather than considering the possibility of the
harmonic technique of the late romantic era combining the
ma jor-minor mode and the elements of the earlier modal system,
€.8., the Phrygian mode,
Our two main tonalities, major and minor,

derive historically from the church modes. The

contents of the three major-like modes--Ionian,

Lydian, and Mixolydian--are concentrated in the

one major tonallty, and the contents of the three

minor-like modes-~Dorian, Phryglan, and Aeolian--

in the same manner, are concentrated in the minor.

Half-Step

The frequent use of the Neapolitan sixth chord in close
relationship with the tonic chord (the half-step of the
Phrygian mode) is one of the important factors linking the
ma jor-minor mode and the Phrygian mode, e.g., in DvoP8k, the
bII was preceded by a minor tonic L0.8 per cent and in
Brahms, the bII was preceded by a minor tonic 1l.28 per cent.
This might possibly indicate that when the key was minor the
bII was more readily incorporated into the minor key because
of the whole step between bII and III. In a major key there
would be an interval of an augmented second between bII and
IITI. The major and minor scales combined with the element
of the Phryglan half-step and the Neapolitan sixth chord
facilitate the means for reaching the "lowered" chord rela-

tionships or chords on the "flat-side" of the major-minor

mode, i.e., I-bII-bIII-IV-bV-bVI-bVII.

9Schoen.berg, Structural Functions, p. 9.




P——

35

It must be mentioned at this point that the frequent use
of the progression V-bVI or a melodic emphasis of the fifth
degree progressing to the lowered sixth degree can be
identifled as the characteristic half-step flavor of the
Phrygian mode. Because of the temporal element involved at
times, the function of the dominant is weakened and any
directional sense lost, making the progression appear more
remote than it is actually. Thus the effect of bII has been

implied due to the fact that the aural perception, i.e.,

mental recognition, of the key structure is obscured and the

Fig. 1l1--Brahms, Rhapsody Op. 79, No. 1 meas, 60-66



36

directional significance of the fifth lost. In Brahms'
Rhapsody Op. 79, No.1l, the abrupt change in the compositional
style 1s one of the factors helping to create the effect of
the Phrygian mode or of the bII chord. The change of
thematic content to a scale-wise passage and the dynamic
level emphasize this harmonic progression.

A similar situation occurs in the Brahms Intermezzo

Op. 119 No. 2 measures 16-19, This example contains a half-
step between G and Ab in measure 17. The spelling of the
chord containing the Ab could be interpreted as an f minor
triad or an Ab major triad because of the missing chord
member. The entire section from measures 16 to 19 is
analyzed as remaining in the key of e minor because the
digression in measure 18 appears to be too short to be
considered as a modulation. However, two alternate analyses

are possible. If the major-minor seventh sound of the gbdf

chord in measure 17 is considered to be a modulation to

Flg. l2--Brahms, Intermezzo Op. 119, No., 2 meas., 16-18




37

C Major, then the progression is V7 to bVI or V7

to 1iv
(depending on whether the chord is spelled Ab C Eb or f ab c).
Measures 18-19 could also be considered 2 digression to

f minor., It 1s also conceivable to analyze measure 17 as a
modulation to G Major with the progression 1-7 to bII.
Regardless of the analysis, the predominant point of interest

in this example is the half-step from G to Ab.

Neapolitan Sixth Chord

The use of the Neapolitan sixth as a temporary tonic of
bVI or VI in Brahms occurred often enough to be given
consideration in this study: VI-bII, (13.3%) and bVI-bII,
(11.47%). 1In Dvo¥dk the percentiles were: VI-bII, (12,5%)
and bVI-bII, (7.36%). These two chords, bVI and bII, being
pivotal points between the original tonic and dominant,
are both only a half-step away from the structural pillars of
the tonality. Figures 13 and 1l show examples of the bVI to

bII progression.

B YT V 17 WV X WV ¥

Fig. 13--Brahms, Edward Ballade Op. 10, No. l} meas, 130-13L




38

Fig. 1l--Dvo¥ék, Poetic Tone-Pictures Op. 85,No., 11 meas. 52-58

Tritone Relationship

Continuing the principle of extension as seen in the
bVI-bII progression, the Neapolitan sixth chord can become a
secondary dominant of bV, which establishes a tritone rela-
tionship between bV (the harmonic goal of bII) and the
original tonic. To introduce convincingly the Neapolitan
sixth as a secondary dominant to bV may endanger the principal
tonality. By excessive emphasis, bII-bV may become II-V of
the key of the leading-tone which creates a Neapolitan rela-
tlonship with the overpowered principal key. This, quite
obviously, might weaken the tonality if used excessively. An
abrupt example of the tritone relationship is found in



i

39

Figure 15 in which there is no attempt to soften the rela-
tionship by\elaborate_figuration or complex linear writing.
This example shows clearly hoy the tritone can be employed
Withoué endangering the principal tonglity. It also
illustrates the half-step relationship between bI and I. The
progression bV to bI may be considered a further step in the

extension of the principle of the secondary dominant.

Fig. 15--Dvo¥4k, Humoresque Op. 101, No. 8 meas. 99-103

Figure 16 (See page L0) shows an example of another
tritone relationship. In this and similar figures the
progression above the line is the structural progression
indicating the relationship of the various chord roots in f
mlnor; the same progression is found analyzed with-modulations
below the line. Note, on the structural progression level
above the line, the bII in relation to f minor and B major.

Figure 17 is a similar harmonic situation found in the Dvo¥ék

Souvenirs No. 3 having both Neapolitan and bV relationships,



110

GE€=0¢ °*s®ow 1] *ON Q1T °*do ozZzeuwgejuT fsuyBag=-=91 *ST4g
ATH# NH> LA W Wllll
N T ——— ]
= NHHQ NH w> AT NH AT )T AHII(9D) :lllllTIIlllll.
=|IIAQ I w> AT NH N>“ Eﬁlm&
=[)ITAQT: Uy
N> N>Q JIIq ITA w>n IIA wb@ ITa I1I NHHbm IA NHHH NHH>Q T:|wg
saJan
- S8 ol
£¢ 8 L2 9z ggl 12 £2 22 Tziog




L1

Mg=Qg *s®8oW ¢ °*ON SJITUSANOY ‘¥8g0Aq-~LT *STd

I| At |ud ]
=) IIa|, I8 jTIT )TTA|)AT T | :Ha
I| A | ,TT ,IA ,III|,IIA ;Aq| iHd
saJan
-SB82Wl
12 £2 22 12
7/
gl : /
LAl A gpAT# [LTA ITT TTA| AT T oTIA | dat|na /
=g |0 11 B .\l>"z§//e
,II4|IIq ﬁMHfMMV LTI JTA IIT| TTA AT# GTUT#|JITa| IAQ +ITIQ|ITA |, AT# A *Hd
97 * SeJan
-SBoll
2 LI 91 g1l #t 11l o1 6




42

Figure 18 and Figure 19 (See page h3) illustrate tritone
key structures. Figure 18 shows graphically the relationship
between keys in the Dvo¥dk Poetic Tone-Pictures Op.. 85 Mo, 12,

Each brace indicates the relationship of a tritone.
The Brahms Intermezzo Op. 117, No. 2 (Figure 20) utilizes

unusual sequences of secondary dominants as well as having a
different use of the Neapolitan sixth chord on the structural

key level. The Intermezzo as a whole displays a structural

relationship of keys as follows: i v III i III i bII i.
Figure 20 represents the progression of the last three symbols
(1 bII 1) of this structural relationship as indicated by the
arrows in Figure 19 (keys: Bb, Cb, Bb),

Thus, through the half-step and the tritone relationship,
it is evident that the secondary dominant is employed in
progressions more complex than in the common and conventional
concepts of the secondary dominant. These relationships are
a part of the assimilation of certain aspects of the modes
within the major-minor mode. It has been the object of this
study to define these characteristics as well as present the
secondary dominant‘in 1ts traditional role within the solo

works for plano of Brahms and Dvo¥£k.



L3

21 *oN ‘gg *do Fean3o{d-5U0T 073604 ‘NBLOAQ--6T *3T14

Wi- | -Wa(=| -wS=-rwqg- |-us
L J L ]
174 0. €9l 091 89
WH= | V= | =Had= ] =HWqV=| ~WUqy={| ~NI~ |Nﬂz%hnﬂwlwl =UWO=| =~WqV= | =W~ | =UL]]
[ T I N L | I
Sodan
-SBouW
gal 9f TE qc T2l 3t €1 6 g 71 I
0€=~6T °*seaul 6 .oz.mw *dp sean3olJ-ouo] 01380J uxwwo>QtI®H *J1d
v 4]
A} SHD rlllllltll[lllllllllllllllll
=I| A JoTTA#| WD :fillrav////
- T .
=pH | IIA| ;pTA#|T | )0 oI IT T4 A [HaD ,/Av
= NHHQ I Al SWD
A NHH w¢>ﬁ% AL Nmaﬁﬂ% AQ)ITQ AQ TAQ TTTIQ NHH@ +I N> SHD
sean
-8B oul
019 62 ac lglge cc 121 02161




69-T9 °*sBawl g °*ON 911 *do ozzowaequl °suyBag--0Z °*IT4

Tw
N.> IIq aHH. ad
= pHHHbNHH pHH%NHHH T II N..H.> I jjpttA I N.>u WaD
m.> IIq pHH N.HHH uH.: N.>H 1T IIT NHH> I1iq Jpt 1IQ N.H> T :
L9 99 99 19 £9 c9 19

wag

g3adan
~58 oW



CONCLUSIONS

Although the secondary dominant has been treated in
some detail, a brief resumé in larger terms may throw the
more important points in relief.

The role of the secondary dominant in the solo works
for piano of Brahms and Dvo¥&k was defined first according
to the traditional theoretical practices. TFor the sake of
completeness, the concept of tonicization, i.e., the
theoretical concept not allowing modulation as such, was
mentioned briefly in order to clarify all aspects of the
role of the secondary dominant.

Secondary dominants, as defined in this study, served
in dominant and non-dominant capacities. The dominant
capacity or traditional usage of the secondary dominant was
found to have been employed extensively. Other functions
of the secondary dominant included that of additional color
to the diatonic scales, additional leading-tone harmony,
modulation, enlargement of the harmonic span and additional
major quality to the major-minor mode.

The role of the secondary dominant in the solo works
for piano of Brahms and DvoFAk was studied in terms of the
commonly recognized secondary dominant, which was the most
extensive use, in addition to the unconventional usages,

elements of modality assimilated into the ma jor-minor mode,

L5



L6

and the apparent use of Phrygian elements. An analogy was
made between the use of the Neapolitan sixth chord (with its
half-step relationship with 1its tonic) and Phrygian elements,
since the bII chord may be said to imply the characteristic
half-step of the Phrygian mode,

The Neapolitan sixth chord became a stepping stone to
other relationships., The next relationship (brought about
by extension of the secondary dominant principle) was that
of the tritone created betwesn the Neapolitan sixth chord
and the dominant chord of the original key and the tritone
between the harmonic goal of the Neapolitan sixth chord (bV)
and the original tonic.

The solo works for piano of these two composers,
evidencing an increased use of the bIT and bVII, witness a
tight-knit key relation in as much as the bII and bVII do
not subordinate the original tonic even when these two
chords tend to sound strongly like dominants. The frequent
use of bV illustrates how cleverly these chords are employed
without endangering the principal tonality.

such a study of the extension of the major-minor mode
helped to define the limits to which harmonic digressions
bore to one another and to an established tonality. It
emphasized the diatonic elements by establishing order within
the chromatic elements of which secondary dominant chords are
a type of "transposed diatonicism," The secondary dominant

began to lose its connotation of "color-modification" of



L7

diatonicism and began in the romantic period to establish
itself ag a more independent tonal province. Such an
organization helped overcome the disadvantage of too frequent
modulation which often resulted in loss of harmonic per-
spective or loss of contact with the gravitational attraction
of the tonic.

The chords enumerated in the previous chapter and many
other chords found in these works are the result of chro-
matically concelved chords used diatonically. PBoth composers
used a number cf chords which are not included in common
practice, but are well within the confines of tonality. The
increased importance of the chromatic elements of the ma jor=
minor mode created possibilities for greater melodic and
harmonic freedom without recourse to modulation. The mere
fact that there were more related tones in the major-minor
system facilltated and even simplified the process of
modulation, It might be said that the natural Impulse toward

chromaticism helped to define the diatonic scale structure.



SECONDARY DOMINANTS IN
FOR PIANO BY DVOEXK

APPENDIX

TABLE I

Composition |I

Polks in E
or Op. -

Minuet Op. 28
No. I

Minuet Op. 28
No. 2

Dumka in D
Minor Op. 35

Tema con
Variazioni
Op. 30

Variation
5p. 35 No. 1

Varliation
Op. ;6 No. 2

Variation
Gp. 36 No. 3

Variation
Op. 30 No. U4

II

"T—-—-'-—-'-""-.——__—_-
III fbIII

bll

QLO WORKS

l

bV

bV1

10

2

1

48

13

10

10




TABLE I-=Continued

49

Composition

Variastion
Op. %5 No., 5

Veriation
Op. No. 6
Variation

5’9. ;6 No. 7

Variation

Op. §6 No. 8

Silhouettes
N Qe

Silhouettes
Op. 8 No., 2

Silhouettes
Op. B No. ;

S8ilhouettes
Pe No.

Silhouettes
Op. No.

Silhouettes
Op. O.

Silhouettes

Pe No. 1

Waltzes

0p. gE No. 1

II §bII| 111 foIII VI | bvIoviz
. e ool b joote Lbj..
N I I T R I T I N I

2 el 25l 2]6]..
O T - e 7 1..
R PO -2 O L IO IR
bde ofeole ofe ol
N -2 P PO BT P I




W

Composition

17

TABLE I--~Continued

e

II

bII

III

III

50

bV

bVI

bVII

Waltzes
Op. Bl No.

Waltzes
69. ;E No.

Waltzes
Op. m KNo.

Waltzes
Opo EE No.

Waltzes
Ope gE No.

Waltzes
Op. %E No.

o
Opo ' No.

'%%%gég No.

2

%%%gfg No. L4

Souvenirs
QPO - NO.

Souvenirs
0po - NOQ

Impromp tu
opo hudad NO.

5

3




51

TABLE I--Gontinued

Composition 17 II § bIT! IIT {bIIT | bV | VI | bVI|bVII

tu 10 1 6 8 * L ] ® L ] [ ] * 1 2-
Pe C
QPMOZE o o lieo e o e o o o o o 1l o o
Pe

!!ﬁg%%ﬁ! 8 e o | e o e o h o o o e o h
oPo No. 1
!Biﬂ?%&g 1 1l o ¢ 3f o o o o l~ o o c o
Op. No. )-l-

Pe °oe 5
;;gregﬂtu in Dﬂ 7 h o o | e o 2 ¢ o 2 e o 2
Minor Op, == _

01‘0! 10 1n 2 o o 1 3 l o @ e o h- o -0
Ma jor

Op. -

29!§i2 6 h * o o o o j o o o 0 * o o o
OD.

Furiant 3 . o o o 1l o lc o o « o e o
Ope 1

Poeti Rl IS B TP T VRN T T EY
ﬁeno-ggggggoa

Op. No. 1

Poe t1 2 u 6 h ¢ . o o e o e o
Tonc-gioturoa

Op. 8 Qe &




TABLE I-=Continued

52

Composition

II

bll

111

bIII

bV

VI

bVI

bVII

Poetic
Tone-Pictures
Op. 85 No. 3

Poetice
Tone-Pletures
Op. 8 HO.

Poetic
Tone-Pic tures
Op. No.

Poetie
one-Pictures
p. 85 No. O

Poetic
one-Plctures

350 83_1?00 T

Poetic
Tone-Pictures
Ope. No.

Poetic
Tone-Pic tures

Op. 85 No. O

Poetic
Tone-Pictures
Pe Oe

Poetie
Tone~Pictures
Op. 85 No. 11

10




TABLE I--~Continued

53

e
m——————

Compoasition

Il

Poetle
one«Plc tures
Ope. 85 Ko,

Sulte in A
ajor Op., 98
No.

.

(]

n

fd

g,.
=

t

in A
Op. 98
No.

Sulte in A
or Op. 98

&

No.

Suite in A
or Op. 98
No. 3

Sulte in A
 Jor Op. 98
Humoresques
Ope. oe 1
Humoresques
Op. 101 No. 3

Humoresques
Op. 101 No. L4

Humoresques
De No. 5

10

BII |

bV

Vi

bVl




TABLE I--Continued

5k

Compesition

Humoreaques
0p'. No. 6
Humoresques
Op. 101 No. 7
Humoresaques
Op. 101 No, 8

Berceuse
Op. -

Capriccio
Ope ==

Total

bII | III

VI

149

100

65 |65

67 |11

7

97

43

&Iv7

byr1

eyl

derry

eyII



55

ITAqQ

. . .. .. . 1 . . . o . e
. e .. . o .. - z . .. . o
- ¢ . . . o . . c . . . . .
i 2 2 o o o o 2 o o T i
T . o . e .« . . . . o . .o T
.. . e . o . . . o 1 . . . . .
. o . . . - . e . o . . .« . . .
S AT P RO IO R B I .« .
e o * o e . » e o e o o o .J o o
. . .. . . . . . o . . . . 2 . o
. . . .. . o . . . . 2 . o . o
ST s « . € | .- 2 0z LT T
61 9 2 € T 9T 2 8T Lg
IAQ IA Aq )AT [ ITIq | 11T | 114 i | T

pLTH#
Lp'?
13"
IIq
II

+1

Iq
Lot#
Yhid

art*

Ly

pausuTWOog LJaBvpuooeg

JIYHUOAD 40 SYHOM OI0S ONVId HHI NI
SIN

IR0 XYVANODES HNIQEOTMd SAHOHD

IT ¥19VL

Paipevedg
gpaIoYy

e —— ———



56

~ N A -

AQ
Lo

+A

+AI
Lo
AT

AL
+I1Iq
LoV P T#
IIIq
TTT
III
NOHH
LoV

a1t I



57

———— T ] —— T
N I ET I RO B N R N .
S B N I I ) B e N I1A
S R R IR R U R T N —_—
NP R T I I e R A B N s
S A N P R D O R R N A
i o o o o o o ¢ o o o .« e o o o . o o SJFA#
S I IETET S OO R I P I T s
o o o o e o o o 1 T e o . o T o o Nvﬂb*
N I PO U I RO B A N - 1Aq
o o 1 ) o o e o o« o o l o o T < IA
o o P o o . P o . . # i Nﬁ‘ * o IA
7. 7. 7 TN R 7 W RN U Y A I 52 5 U N 4 S

ggusutwod Laepuooey

FUulpeoedyg

8paoyp

T —

bo——

——

penuijuod~-IT HIAVE




58

. . . . . . S . I . . . o FTH
S BT .« . . - N g .. .. . Re:
.. NP T N B . - > .. . 1o T
.. . . .. .. . . . . . . N T 2 JpFTH
T 2 . S S . . 2 . . .. S IIq
T 1 : 2 o B 4 T . 6 : 13
.. . I ot | - - . .. . > . ¢ II
.- . - .. .« . S S R .« . . Lot
N e o | .. N B e o | . . . . . 1 R
N I . . . e T .« . . o T e o | . . 1o
N I . . I . . S B .. . . Iq
8 1 z e ° . 4 T L 1 . T
T .. or { * ° .. . . T z H 9 . I
IIAG | IIA | IAQ IA AQ | JAT | I1iq | 111 | 1Ia 1T i
JUTMOTTOL
sjusuimod LIevpuooeg gpaoyd
= —— — —— e ——

IVYOAQ 40 SHHOM OTOS ONVId HHI NI
SLNVNINOQ XYUVANOOHES HNIMOTIOH SAHOHD

III ET9VL



Lo
AQ

pL*?
Lot
Lo™TH
pLATH
Y
AT
AT

+IT1I9q
Lo TT#
T
1119
LoTTT
113
111

1T

Nﬁﬁﬁ



60

= N e B B A s e —
SR BRITEN B B BT R O B R B JoTiA
SRR BRI T TS U I B R B o N
S N T BEICT ERUR P DO O S R JTTA

*® . [ J [ ] L ] L) L ] L ® L] H N L [ ] H L 4 [ 4 L] L] HH>£

L s e s o * o e e« o s & M. ¢ o * o s o HH.P

Lot

IAq

—
L 4
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
.
.
[ )
L
o
(3
™
NG T N A
i
fea

[ ] * * . * . [ L L} * L] L 4 . e H L L d L [ ] . [ >
L] * L J * L ] L] - * * L ] L 4 * L ] ® * *® L 4 L 4 - L ]
L 4 * ® L 4 L ] * L] L * L [ ] L] * L 4 L ] * H L] L] [ ] L >Q
L * L * L ] L L ] * * L * [ * L 4 [ 4 L ] L4 L ] L 4 L ]

4 od

IIaq IIA IAaq IA AQq AL ITIq ITT ITIq II L=1

SUTMOTTOM
squBUTWOg AIBPUOOSS spaoyn

B e e T

ponuTqUOD~-=~TII HIIVL




61

TABLE IV
UNUSUAL PROGRESSIONS I PIANO
SOLO WORKS OF DVO
Composition Measure Progreasion
Minuet Op. 28 33-35 v0avIT!-v7
No. >
Theme and 8-10 V1 woVI-bITT-#11197 1y T gy v It
Varietions Op. 36
e a7
Variation 32-34 V-bVI-bIII-11ii
Bp- 36 T 3 (P
50=52 TlaIviafiv
Varistion 2=3 I-II7-IV-#1V7-V7
6130 36 No. 6 7 a7
-5 IV-II! v
21 17 vdT.1v
232l IV-vII-#197
29-30 a7 y1-117-1V
32-34 V-bVI-bITI-#11397
Variation 16-17 #1111 TV
6p' ;6 NO. 7
Silhouettes 1-3 IT iy CoryTogs O7
D O
Waltzes N 1v-VIT-v1197
6po ;II No. 2
Waltzes 12-125 | 17y
Op. ;E No. 3
Eklo 18 I-I7#1v0
Op. Eg No. 2 7
23 I-17-11
Souvenirs L1<3 #vidl_177y7

Op' - - NO. 2




TABLE IV--Continued

62

Op. 85 Ko. 10

Composition Measure Progression
Impromptu 107-108 | 41-bIT-v11lC
p. - - NO. 2 :
Impromptu Op. 52 17-20 I-bII-II -1
Mazurkas 1-21 17-Iv-bVII-bIII-11-%11°6
Op. §5 No. 1
Tmpromptu in D 56 #It 11Ty
Minor 5p. -
Furiant Op. 12 131-138 | 417 -#417C 117-4v97
Poetic 126-127 | I~bII-II-ITI-#III-IV-bV-V
Tone-Pic tures
Op. 8E Ko, 16-148 |  1-bIT-bVI-V7-1
Poetic 636l T7-#1197 7712447
Tone-Plc tures
Po [+ 8 4
Poetlc 12-13 I7-bII-#iv ¢
Tone-Plc tures 7 4aO7
[ Qe L 20-21 I "#i
31-32 I-bV-v°7
34-35 vl 1117 -#1+°7
Lh-ls I7-bvI
Poetic 1222125 | #1viToy1-11-#1197
Tone-Pictures d ,
Op. 85 No. © 125-128 | #1497 17-v110
a7 _-+7 o7
Poetic 53-55 #1911l vty
Tone=-Pictures
. 8 O
Poetic 27-28 I--#ivIt
one~Plctures a
Op. 88 Wo. 7 109-110 | 17-v1147
Pootic 28-30 1-bIT-f#iv @
Tone-Pictures



63

TABLE IV-=Continued

W

Composition Measure Progresaion
Poetie 1-2 pv-v1197.1
3%?’§g"§§?£§% -1 33-35 bvii-bII-v°

2=} I-bII-bv

56 vO-I-bII-bV-iv

7678 vOabIITat

83 1-bII-#11197

It
%%%Eseiﬁof a Jor 22-23 1V=bVIT-bII-bVII-#iv
(o}

%%%Egsiﬁof la Jor 148-50 1-VI-fvi abVIIT=1
Humoresgque 31 IV-111-111°7
Bp. T0T Fo. 3 -

35 IV4+=bVII-bIII-#1v
Humoresgue 51-52 I-III-bIIT+~II -V

Do No. 6 o

78-80 viTpvi-1v 70y
%g?oromgue. 5 36-40 iv-VI7—#Vid7~bv-id7-bII-i

49-50 #1197 4178 1714761
Capriccio Op. == 3 1-1-11°




Compesition

SECONDARY DOMINANTS IN SOLO WORKS
FOR PIANO BY BRAHMS

TABLE V

6L

II

bll

III

bIIl

IV

471#

bV

1oV

VII

bVII

Sonata in C
Major Op. 1

Allegro

Sonata in C
MaJjor Op. 1
Andante

Sonata in C
Ma jor Op. 1
Scherzo

Sonata in C
or Op. 1
Finale

Sonata in F#
Winor Op. 2

Allegro non
troppe —

Sonata in B#
NTnor Op. 2
Andante con
espressione

Sonata in F#
Minor Op. 2
Scherzo

Sonata in F#
Minor Op. 2
Finale

10

17

10

38

11

L] .

2

15




TABLE V--Continued

65

Composition

Scherzo in Eb
nor Op. 4

Sonata in F
nor Op. 5

Allegro
maes%oso

Sonata in F
Mnor Op. §
Andante

Sonata in F
Woor Op. 5
Scherzo

Sonata in F
Mnor oOp. 5
Intermezgo

Sonata in F

Mnor oOp. 5

Pinale

Variations
* - - OmQ

Variations

Variation 1

Variations

Variation 3

| 3

23

10

| I 11lpI

11

111

12

L

111l v

brrg

bV | VI

bVI

VII

bVII

1




Composition

Variations

Variation i

Variations

Variation 5§

Variations

Va;iation 6

Variations
Pe
Variation 7

Variations

Variation 8

Variations

Variation 9

Variations

Pe
Variation 10

Variations

Variation 11

Variations

Va;iation 12

TABLE Ve~=Continued

bII

Risd

66

bV | VI
N
o o X

31 1
e 1
. b
N1
S I |

bVII




67
TABLE V-~Continued

composition |I7| 1rlbirirrr|przy vl v | vi|bv viz|vvit
Variations h o 3 u 1 e ol e el o o 1. o] o o o o

Va;iation 13

varia ti Ons > L ] [ L] 1 2 L ] L L ] L * L g [ ] L 2 [ ] * L ] 1
Pe

Variation 1

Variations 3 3¢ o« u o of o ofe of Lie ofe o hg

Pe
Variation 15

Ballades i 14 3p11f . .. of. of20f. 0 i ..
Op. 10 No. 1
in D Minor

Ballades lh 3 10 5 o ole of 2110]. . 3 . o
o No. 2
in D Major

Ballades b o 8 6 1 o ef o of o o 2|« & 3 e o

Op. 10 No. 3
in B Ma jor

Ballades 1|y 2 6f 1{..1f6l 5| L 32
Op. 10 No. L

in B Minor

Variations 1l 2. o 31 ¢ e o]e oF ol. o 31 « o
55. §I No. 1

Yariations 1 lj. o 1l . .1 elo op o]le o 1l e o
¢ £ Qe 1
Variation 1




68

TABLE V--Continued

Composition | I7| z1{b1d r11{vIrz| 1v/|bV | vIlbvd virloviz

et ———

Variations 1 2]e o 1l « & 1l o o 1l . *
Op. 21 No. 1
Variation 2

Varlations 2 Lie of e of o ele ole of o li. . 1
650 EI No. 1
Variation 3

Varistions 2 1 o o 2 o ol e o]e osle o 1l 3 e o
. o. 1
Variation L

Variations 1l 1i. . s ¢ oo ofe ol ole o 1 . o
Ope. zi §°o 1
Variation 5

Variastions 21e ofe o 2] o ole ole ok ofe o 21 o o
[} ' 0 . 1
Variation 6

Variations l 2 o o]l o o e o]l o oleo ol o]l s« o l ¢ o
Op. 21 No. 1
Varistion 7

variations » [ 3 1 1 * * - [ ] *® . L ] eole [ 2 2 L [ 3
® ' O. 1
Variation 8

Variations 2 1. . 1 o @ 1 e o 1l 1li. . o o
6p. 21 ﬂOo 1
Variation 9

Variations o o 1l. . 2] o« e e W 1l 2], .
. 0. 1
Variation 10




69
TABLE V-=-Continued

composition | F7| 1x|vryf 11rlbrrd mvlwy VI|bVY VII|bVII

Veriations 9 l]l. 2 e of 1 ]e o 1 o h . o
s 21 No. 1
Variation 11

Variations o o 1 e of e o o of ¢ of o #o ofle o] ¢ o ¢ o
5p. 21 No, 2

Variations o of o ole o 1l o o o ol o o 1]. . 2 o o
Op. 21 RKo. 2
Variation 1

Variations o ole ofle o h o of o of e o lis & h o o
Op. 21 No. 2
Variation 2

Variations 1. & 3 1 o ol ¢ o] o o 5 P 2 o o
Op. 21 No. 2
Variation 3

Variations e o 1. . 3 o of ¢ o} o o 2] . . 3 o o
« 21 No, 2
Variation I

Variations P § Iie ofe & o o)l o oo ofe ofe ol ¢ o o o
Op. §I No. 2
Variation 5

Variations h 5 e oele o o el o ofe ele ole ole o o o
. . Oe 2’

Variation 6

Variations 1 2]. o o e ol e ofe o 1. . e o e o

[ 002
Variation 7




Composition

Variations
Do 0. 2
Variation 8

Variations
. NG ™ 2
Variation 9

Variations
. 0. 2
Variation 10

Variations
Y ‘9. 2
Variation 11

Variations
Op. 21 No. 2
Variation 12

Variations
. & O 2
Variation 13

Variations
8. ue
Op.
Variation 2

Variations
an )
Op.
Variation 3

Variations

ue
Op. 2
Variation 4

TABLE

®
»

70

V-=Continued

[ L * o ® L] * ] 1 [ ] [ ] *® ® L
L ] [ ] L ] L s o [ J 0&' L J L] L L J . L] L]
L] L] L] [ ] . ¢le ol ol e o L] [ ] [ ] L]
Ld [ ] * L L4 L ] * oM o * L L 4 L L ] [ ]
] [ ] 1 L] ] . o * * o L * 1




71

TABLE V-~Continued

Gomposition | T'| Irlbrr|rrzibrrz|sv?|ev | vi|ovi)vizloviz

Variations e o]l o 2’-]»-0..00 2]l e ole o e
- Xl -l
Op.

Varliation 5

var 1a tions l® [ ] [ ] [ 3 1 [ 3 [ ® L ] [ ] [ ] * L l . L ] l * [ ]
and e
Op.
Variation 6

vu‘i‘ti Ons {3 [ ] [ & l 1 »> [ ] [ L [ eje [ ] [ ] » [ [ L ] *
an IZUe
Op.
Variation 7

Variations 200.... ¢ oo ofe ole efo ol o e o
an ue

Op.
Variation 8

Variations Ll-lloo o oo ole oo oe]le ole o s o
ma/uc

Op.
Variation O

Variations 3 1i. . loclo..ooooo o @
an 10

Variation 11

Variations lle. ll. . o ole oo ok o]e ole * o

igue
Op.
Varlation 12

Variations b ofe ol o] 101 4 o)e 1. o 21, . 81 ..

and ue
Iﬁﬂ'gE
Variation 13




72
TABLE V-=Continued

Compesition 7 IIIbITITIT|bITII v/ bV | VIIbVI{VIT [bVII

ottt ——— s e

Variationa l'oooooo o aleo olo oo o]e el o o o

ue
Op.
Variation 16

Vari&tiona LI-Q.OOQ. 20.000. 2.0 2

Variation 17

Variations 1l lie oo & LI ]e ole ofe o 1. 1l
an ague

Varistion 18

Variations L’. 2 2 L]. 6 e ol o o ).l- o o 8 . o
an : e
Op.
Varlation 20

Variations 300.0.0 ¢ olo o] ofe o]e¢ ¢]e o e o
an IZUe
0p. |
Variation 21

Variations 15130. lcooooo 30.0. 1
an“ua

Fugue

Variations o o 2.00- ¢ ofo ole eje oo ole o o
6p. ;;EOOkI

variationﬂ 2 L ) [ ] 2 2 ® L] L 2 L ] ® o [ L ] [ ] 2 [ ] *
Gp. 35 Book I
Variation 1




73
TABLE V--Continued

Composition __k7 zlbrzlzrzleIrz| vl bv | vi|bviiviz|bviz

nopame prassmssomianetnnt—————— st nans———

variati@na 2 2 2 2 L ] * . * L ] o * - r 2 ® [ J
ook I
Variation 2

variﬂtiﬁns 2 p ® 2 2 - L ] [ ] [ ] [ ] ® 2 L ] [ 2 L J [ ]
ook I
Variation 3

Varlations Lf. S 2 Ll. e ol e o]l o ofe ofe o }-l- o o
ok I .
Variation L

variati@ns 1 2 L ] L 1 - * [} L ] * [ ] l L ] ® 1 L 2 ]
ook I
Variation 5

ook I

Variations 21 2] 21 o] o oo o]« .# ole o]le o] o @
Variation 6

Variations 1L . 1l Ll o ofe o ¢ of 1lie & 1l . .

Op. 35 Book I

Variation 7

variations 1 3 1 l * ] * - * .P L 2 [ J [ 1 [ ] [ ]
ok I

Pe
Variation 10

Variations I L ole e]e o oo ol e o Llle & 1..
ok I

Variation 11

Varliations L] 1lle ole o o ole oo of Lio ofe 11

apo 35 BOOk I
Variation 12




h

TABLE V~~Continued

¢ ition  |T7 bII brrx rv/|ov | vijovi|viz foviz

Composivion JI | II{bITIITTIbITIIT

Variations 1l 2l. & 2] o o]l o o e o ole o 2] ¢ o
Op. 35 Book I
Variation 13

Variations 5 e 5 3 e ol e o]leo o h Y 3 IJ
55. 33 Book I
Variation 1

.
o
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
13
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

Variations
Op. 3b Book II

Variations b o 21e o]e o ol ¢ ol e ole e]leo oele o . o
Gp. 55 Book II
Varistion 1

Variations lle o]le o 2 o ol e ole o 2]e o li ..
Gp. ;S Book II
Variation 3

Variations Lle oo o 2 o ol e oo o li. 1l ¢ o
Op. 35 Book II
Variation 5

variationﬂ l * L ] L ] » l [ ] L ] £ 3 * * [ ] l r * 1 [ ] [ )
. ook II
Variation 6

Variations 3 5 3 2 o oo ojle o 1. & 2] o o
Op. 36 Book II
Variation 7

Varlations 1ie & 1 1 o ole ole ob oo o 1l e
Op. 35 Book II
Variation 8

Variations 1lt. 1 1 o oele ole b ole o 1 o e
Op. §§ Book II
Varilation 9




75

TABLE V-~Continued

-1

ompesition |i7| 1rivir|rrrivizy v?|pv | vijvvr|vizlov:

Variations b o je o 2 1 e o 2 o »
Pe 4] II
Variation 11

[
.
*
n
.
.

Variations 1 1. . 1 o ol o elo ob oele ole o o o
. ok II
Variation 12

Yariations 2 2 1 2] o o] o o]e ob o]le o 2] «
. ok II
Variation 13

Capriccio in 21 1] Ll L} . 1. Jd2%1. e Jd ..
F; Wnor

Ope. 76 No., 1

Capriccio in 31 61 Life o « . oo ol 21 31 1) ..
B Minor ,

Op. 76 No. 2

Intermezzo in 1l Lle ofe o] o ole ol 2k oo 3 . o
or
Op. 76 No. 3

Intermegzo in 2le o] o} . e ol e ol e o oje ol e o . o
or ‘

Op. 76 No. 4

Capriceio in 11| 6le ole o] o« of 21, b ofe ofe o} oo
C¥ Minor

Op. 76 No. §

Intermezzo in 8 8 o o 1 e sl e oo o 1. oo & ¢ o
; or
Op. 76 No. 6




TABLE V-=Contlnued

76

s————

Composition

II

bII

III

bv

VI| bVI

Intermezzo in
A nor
Op. 76 No. 7

Capriccio in
f or
Op. 76 No. 8

Rhapsody 1n
B ﬁfnor

Op. 79 No. 1

Rhapsody in
G ﬁﬁnor

Op. 79 No. 2

Capriccio in
D ﬁ!nor

Op. 116 No. 1

Intermezzo in
\ nor
Op. 116 No. 2

Capricecio in
G Minor

Op. 116 No. 3

Intermezzo in |

or
Op. 116 No. I

Intermezzo in
nor
Op. 116 No. 5

13

11

10

bII4 v/

bVII




TABLE V--Continued

77

Composition

Intermezzo in

or
Opo 116 No. 6

Capriccio in
D EInor

Op. 116 No. 7

Intermezzo in
or
Op. 117 No. 1

Intermezzo in
nor
Op. 117 No. 2

Intermezzo in
; nor

Op. 117 No. 3

Intermezzo in
& Minor
Op. 118 No. 1

Intermezzo in
3 or
Op. 118 No. 2

Ballade in
nor
Op. 118 No. 3

Intermezzo in
nor
Op. 118 No. L

16

= =

10

bII
5

II1

—

1

12

bV

VI|bVI
3. &
6] 1
3fe &
1f. .
1l 4

16| 5

b e fo o

Vi

20

bVII




Composition

Romance in

or
Op. 118 No. 5

Intermezzo in
nor
Op. 118 No. 6

Intermezzo in
nor

Op. 119 No. 1

Intermezzo in
nor
Op. 119 No. 2

Intprmnzzo in

! or
Op. 119 No. 3

Rhapsody in
or
Op. 119 No. L

Sarabande
O

Sarabande
Oe A

Theme and
Variations

Theme and
Varliations
VarIation 1

TABLE V-~Continued

101,

10

78




79

TABLE V-~Continued

IIT|bIII IV7 bV | VI [bVI| VII |bVII

-4
o
4

Composition | I7

o
®
L
~
*
*
L ]
L ]
L
*
T
.
[
L 4
=
L
L

Theme and 2
Variatlons
Varlation 2

Themeand 2'200 2..00001.0 h-.o
VariatIons
VarIation 3

Theme and Ll-zoo 2] o o] oo of 2]e & 21 o o
Varlations
arlation

Theme and )-Loooooo o ol o oo o 1le « 1l . o
VariatIons
VarIation &5

Theme and 2] 2{. 2.0....00.0 200
Variations
arlation 6

Hungarian 10 3.0 2000000 7.0 10 . o
Dances 1n G
1

MInor No .

H%arian . 500 8.0...0500.0 o o
ances 1n D ‘

nor No. 2

Hungarian lle oo o 6..1...0.0 600
Dances in F¥#

¥Inor Ne. L

Hungarlan 2le o]e o 20-..-02.. 21 o o
Dances 1n F#

nor No. 5




TABLE V==Continued

80

Composition

II

bIT

111

bIIT

bV] VI

bVI

Hungarian
Dances in Db

Major No. 6

H arian
Dances in F

Ma jor No. 7

H arian
Dances in A

Minor No. 8

Hungarian
Dances in E

Minor No. 9

H arian
Dances in E
MaJor No. 10

Total

17

13

398

386

238

308

Sk

68

61]265

63

241

65

a4y buyir

&4VIT

hyyry

‘c#

Iv

gy’

dyyr

J#vIT

e4VII
kpyrl

Ty
Luyr



. . . e . . . . . . . . .. . . . e 1 . o LT
. . . . . . . o . . . . . . . . . f . . o T
. . . . . . .« . . . . . . e . « . T . . Y
. 2 . . . e . o . . . . . . . . ] I R
. . I . . . . . . . e . . . . ) . . . Lo
. . 2 . . T .. I . . . . . . ¢ . K
. . . . . . . . . . T . . . . T . . . oF
. . .. « . . . . . . . . . e T .. T -
ot 2€ ot af * e 0T <. 61 2€ ha 19 T
. . . . . . . . . o2 . . . . . . « . . . o3
T T > e 0T < 2T > . T TT At * )1
. . oS . . . . . . . . . . . . .« . . . o I
° 2 L g8 1 € 4 L ST Ss 90T I
TIAQ | IIA | IAQ IA AQ JAT 111q | 111 | 1I1q | 1II J¥:

_ Bujpeoeag

gsqusutwod Laspuooes gpJIoyd

b ]

SWHVHd 40 SYHOM 0T0S ONVId HHI NI
SLNVNINOQ AYVANODHS ODNIQHOHYd SAYOHD

81

IA IV



ad
leay

o~ NN

o

N N ~ W

O F O ~

133
III(#)
+IIIq
+IT1
1119
ITI
III

o T
a1 P
LoV
TT#

o

IIq
IT



83

. . « . . o ¢ . . . . . . . o . . .
2 . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .
1T .« . . . . . . . . . T .. . 9
e T L ° 7 T LT 92 LT ze
12 . . ¢ . .« . .. . . . e g z
ST . . . e . . . . . . . . . . . o
4 < S * € * e (4 S ot g€

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ¢

. . T T . o . . . . . e . . 2 . o
. . . . . . .. .. z T € . . .
. . . . . . . o . e . . . . . . 2 1
. . . o . . . . . . e . . T 2 . .
5€ . o . . . . . . . . . . . . . « .

TIA TAQ IA Ad AT 1119 | I11 114 11 Jp:

Lot
LAY

AT
JAT
AI

AI
LpFFH
P2t
JpFFT
VT
+TTT
OFIT
133

sjusutwod Lasvpuooeg

Jujpeoedg
Bpaoyp

penutluod-~-IA HIIVL



1T

€e

IAq

Lo
AT#
AT#

Lp



85

T .. .. .. .. .. ¢ I cp e .
A N I B .. I . .. .
.. S I .. T o1 N - I
R T 9 - | 2 2TT| U 9 0T
N .« . . N N B I . . ..
.. q A S R .. ¢ ..
S B B L] ] .. I .. S .
N . .. .. I R . . o,
.. R T B . . . .. . ..
T . .. N .. .. R N
.. I .. A R R . ..

- . RO P RO B .. . . . ..
.. (T | o N N .. S . ..
. . 5 .. S I R 2t | - - ez | o

-
>
Q
4
>

AQq JAL ITIaq III

IIA(#)
+IIAQ
IIAQ
IIA
oL ¥#
LpTAF
) oFA#
Tag

i
Lot
L
O,Hb.
TA

TA

gjusutmog LJI8puUooeg

l!

penuijuod-=-IA HTIEVL

.

IuTpedead

8pIoyYp

e e et e bt e et e P ettt



86

HH>A%VM

HH>A%VQ

IA(#),

HH>A§V@

HH>A*Vn
IIA(#) 4

HH>A%V«

JAL(#) g

IIA(#)g
IIA(#)g

[

[ .

.

T

@ &N H

gt
TTAqQ
LptFa
JFEA
A
NOﬂﬂ
TTa

0
TTA



87

T T L €€ h * 9 0z * e © St 114
T 9 1 1e ¢ g ¢ OT ¢ ¢t €T II
o« o 1 . o o . .« . . o o« . € o« 2 T wb«%
o o . . .« . . . .« . o . o o T o o« . o o uHH%
N o . . T .« o o o o« o o« o T 9 hﬁﬂ%
.« o . o . - o o« . o . o o o . . T oT#
. o o o T T o N ] o« o o o . . .
T T .« g o o . . . T o« o . o .« . wﬁ
o« o o o o N o . o o o« . o o T o o . . oF
€ L 4 AN * R B Le ce 43 * e T
o6 .« . o o o o o N o e o . o . . 2 +T
T 2T T g o o . . 2 S S 9 .« . NH
* € c ¢t 2 ¢ * v 4 g a2 [ I
IIAQ IIA IAQ IA Aq N.>“_” IITq ITT IIq IT LT
SUTMOTTOH
squesutwoq Lasvpuooeg spJaoyd

SWHVYd 40 S¥YOM O07T0S ONVId HHI NI

SLNVNTWOQ XHVANODHS HNIMOTIOL SQHOHD

ITA A1V



= o
~ N WO

—~

Paa

&~ A 08 o T
n A N N A

JAT
AT
Nvﬂﬁﬂ%
47 TTT
N@Hﬁﬁ
oFTT
133
I1Iq
+IIT
III
III
p VI
N.@.«H%
o.:.%
T1q
Jp¥F
Lo¥¥
LT
oIt
13
+IIq
IIq



89

T 1 - 1 > ©oe T 2 2 en T A
. . o . o . o ¢ . o o o . o o o . . . o +AQ
. . o . . . o o . o o o o . L 2 T AQ
o o2 . o o o o o R R o o o o o e . e A

8 12 9 LT * T 1 91 eh 912 2 A
o . . o g f o . = o o . . o . 1 o o o) ATH

T S T 1 © e g |°° 2 T 2 e Lot
. o o o . ¢ . . . . . . . . . o 1 . . prH%
o« . o . o .o . . o . . . o o o o o T . . wo»«%
. 1 o o . . . . o o . . 1 . o . o S oAT#

1 . . o o o o 2 . o . o o o 2 o o o e LpAT

1 . o . o o . o . . o . o o . . . o o s

T 9 T Tt * € 1 ge ot S 91t AT
. . . . o o e . o 1 . . . o . . . . . . JAT
. . o . o Z o o . o o o o o . . 2 . . AT
ITAQ IIA IAQ IA Aq N>H ITIq I1T IIq IT NlH

SUTMOTTOA
squsuTWog LAaBpuooeyg spaoyn

ﬁi!!"lli‘l’il‘fl’l"ﬁ'!l

pPeMUTUOD=~-TITA FIdVL



90

€T

N 4 N A

ST
Lptt
Lott

oA
TA
IA(#)
TAQ
+IA



91

TA(#)g

IIA(#)q IIA(#)g  JAL(#)g IIAM#)p  IIA(#)o  IMH#)q  IIA(#)g
s Oaar s - T T : T Caa : O TTA(E)
. o o« . . . o o . o . . . T . .« . oL FFA
T . . . . . . . T . o o T . .« . TTAQ
o« o . .« o T o o o« o . 2 o o > . . uHHab
1 T i € °* M * 6 1 1 [ LottA
e o o o o o e o e 1 . e o e o T . o o \LOHH.P
. . ¢ o o . . . o . 1 1 T o o oTTA
12 g o o T .« . o o . 1 o« o T o« o 1IA
T o o o . . . . . . . . . . . o . . . +TIAQ
. . N T S o« o S . . 2 . T ITAQ
* o c LT c 1e LE 8 c IIA
o . .« . . . T . . . . . o o . . . 2 wwﬁb%
.« o o o« o o o o . o . . o . o . . o pHH>%
o o 1 . . ) o o . . . o o T . . o wvﬁ>%
ITAQ IIA IAaq IA AQ N>H I1Tq ITT ITIq IT NlH
JUTMOTTOA
gqusutwog L£asvpuoosg spJIoyd

pPanuTauUOD~~TTA HIdVL



TABLE VIIT

UNUSUAL PROGRESSIONS IN THE PIANO
SOLO WORKS OF BRAHMS

92

Composition

Measure

Progression

Capricecio
No. 1

Sapricolo
No.

Capricecio
No. 3
Capriccio
Ro. 8

Qéez%ssie
No. 1

Op. 76

Op. 76
Op. 76

Op. 76

Op. 116

Intermezzo No. 2

Capriccio No. 3

Intermezzo No. 5

Intermezzo No. 6

Capriccio No. 7

17-20
21-22
22-2l
67-68
L9-51

9ly-95

2-3
56
21
L8-L9
181-18}
33-35
81
10-13
26-28
63-6L
6=-7
L7-55

37-38

141 T Tt O T o (#) VI v
#v1°T 1171111

1=IV! wfpiv T ayat

viiCa1l fvi-1v
111°7apvI-b11 ! ~va7

vli-17-11-#1v7C

#avdT 1T g TG g4 T 1777
#ivd7-17-1+

VA

#11ftar7 11Ty
VeIV!=bVII  -1v°7
#ivo7-I7-#id7

1v-IV -bvit
V-III-(#)VI-IV-IV/-iv
1413701yl yrr7-y7

17-y17-11

111° 71174176
111=VIT=11-T7-bT1/-1v37-

bVII-iveT-11397 p117-bVII-1

1-170~v°7



93

TABLE VIII-~Continued

Composition Measure Progression
Jntermeszo Op. 117 | 25-26 #viTFarrToy?
Intermeszo Op. 117 | 64-66 11-T11 1180177 w11 1P
Intermezzo Op. 117 | 75-77 I-I7a114°
o 103-105 | #vid7.1r7-1197
Ballade Op. 118 62-63 #1v°Ty1r-111
o 18-21 VI bVI-v37 abVI-1v -V II-v (¢
Intermezzo Op. 119 | 12-16 #r1°T 11T ey gl gy OTo177
Yoo 1 v-VIT! vt ~#197.1771
%ntermezzo Op. 118 | 60-62 #ivd7-IV7-#iv&7
O O
Intermezzo Op. 119 | 16-19 1-bIT ~VIT-vil ~ITI'-bii-
o VI -bi1-v1-bV-VI-bVII-bii-
VI-i
Rhapsody Op. 119 256-257 | 1-bvI-#iv3?
Sonats Op. 1 103-109 | 1-bII'-bIT+=-VII'=vi-VI(<bII-
Allegro 41147
2229 | 1197-p117-bVebII”-bV-bII7-
vii G
Andante 261-263 | #1497 py1r-11
27-29 1-IT-v-II-(#)VI-ii
23-21; V-VI-bIT-#1v°7
Finale 116-119 I=(#)VII-vii-V




9l

TABLE VIII-=Continued

s—

n——

sut——— ———

S —

Composition Measure Progression
§g%£§g Op. 2 Uy-17 1-I1T7-#17C. 117 41v47
Ancante 39-443 1v-bIT-bv-1147
71-73 IV-bITI-bVI ~bII-#v147
Finale 35-38 1v-IT 197 ITey
251-255 | I-17-vI-viilt
255-258 | vit1Itop117-pv-197
258-259 | 197-p1I-bV-bv=bvI-vd7
Seherzo Op. ki 379-39 | 1-17-11197p1117-v°7
b11-412 | 11-vvrzl-v?
Sonata Op. 5 112-116 #1vd7-17-#11d7-17-#vd7
Allegro
125-127 | 1-g1v-v’
Finale 10 #1v3 7 11-1v°
92-9l; vi-1741°
. (o]
So?nman:rV:rizgionl 3-5 v-I1IT-v1°T-117v
Schumenn Veriations | 10-13 vi-VIlo17 v T
Op. ariation 1l
%s%gg&e&rV:rigzions 9-11 Ve (#)VIT-V-#1v3T o (#)VIT-111
Schumann Variations | 7-11 Ta(#)VII-111-(#)VII-141-T17-T
. ariliacion
Ballades Op. 10 62-67 I-(#)VII-III-(#)VII-III-VI-
° II-11
105-108 | I-bII/-bV-bvebIIT-bVI-#iv/C.

117-117



95

TABLE VIII--Continued

__Composdtion |

Handel Variations
. Varlation 12

Theme and '
VarlatIon Ope ==
ariation 3

Paganini Variations
arlation

00k 1

Paganinl Variations
ok 1 arlation 12

%Eganini Variatlons
0. ariation 1l

Paganini Variations
ook 2 Varlation

Measure

Progression

1-bI1-111%-1v
#1197 y11T-131-vIT - TTT-#1v47
v-1l-#11197 1y_y117-1147.

I11-197-b11-1
Va1l eIV (#)VIT =141 —v-VI-11

V-(#)VII-V

1-IT-fvilt




96

TABLE IX
IN THE SOLO WORKS FOR PIANO BY DVORLK

PERCENTAGES OF CHORDS PRECEDING SECONDARY DOMINANTS

OO0 MMNOY 0055500055555 CO00O0OOO0OOOO0O
“coo AHmm * & @ o ¢ o o o * ® ® o & o & » o ® o © o & ¢ ¢ & o & & @
OOQOO oD O 5522755522222 O oot~ -
nnNH N e N A
M o~ o~
M ol o i ol H o~
o) ot e e Ho o 1o HoH o ke
p<] o~ H IV# > i od Vi#VV - AdHHHA> b b
2 H3k o H,0Q,0 HHAHA 00> A%3%30.0 OHEA> P OHHAHAM
quUBUTWOJ | t~ .
> - =
Laspuooeg a [ a
———— e ——
Ottt 4t ~O 0N SAANNII-~(~0DOODD NGO DO WD
OOOCOOCO NG, ri MENLNNLNLA T D= - D D=1 OO INININLN
jque) JI9d * o o o . o ¢ e o 8 ¢ 0o @ o o 0 0 o o @ e ¢ & o ¢ »
u.u..uﬂ“_,-u.?_?_a?_ wm877553333111111 nOOa._V__lll.l
) o~ &) N ™~
£ o o - o~ H o o] -
o P o el > H ot H ™ o el - HHO H
& HHH O NiVo wl el ed P H 1I+11Woi b b ol
[ & PHEPEOQAHH®RoP HPEEI rdrdOredHIRHP P Q2QwiHBH
I
jusuTWO] H H
H -
Kaspuooeg H Q
1N 4 © NN\ = D= D= D= D= enenononen e W00
0 O.4OFOVVDVDDVDVOD FNOOCINNNNNN A~ O
L L]
Jue) Ja8d 0/8/m|u'&11.._1u terree O.Qnﬁnﬁnm.m.&&&&&ILLlLL Olnu.nnw
O N e
o] ~ ~ -0
& o - a3 42 T ~ H© o
o ot I 4o H ~H eded O HO H bt —
R > e +0 Hidod > b o iiiiWiIiIivv [N
2) HPHD PO PardHOIQ A Hed b S3ndhdhed 1 b O3, 03It 0>
quBUTWOJ | I~ -
Kaspuooeg| L H 5




97

TABLE IX-~Continued

TN B0~
ued aod| \Jiddl o
o
9] [ o B
(o] 40 H
e oed > ol A
) o O Hel 0
quBUTWOJ
Laepuooeg
o™
mn O gWAM
3ued a8d| o wovenmo
- NHAA
o
& o
(o] o
s ] ot > P
') B ol HI3R
(]
qusUTWOJ H
Laspuooeg W
g
0O oW
Juep aedf S Al
NN A
ol
=~ -
2 %E B = »
O P T._VW_._L
qJuBUTWOJ H
Laepuooeg =




TABLE X

PERCENTAGES OF CHORDS FOLLOWING SECONDARY DOMINANTS
IN THE SOLO WORKS FOR PIANO BY DVOX£LK

B b B
5 & 5 3 & § I35 5
85 Chord o gf. Chord O 8§ Chord O
O3 =] £ SIR= £ o E 9
o O [0] o O [ o O [V
-7 a7
I IV Lo 71 III 3.22 #1131 6.45
iv o 28.45 by 3.22 i1 d 3.%2
vii L.87 v 3,22 11147 | 3,22
bIT . | L.06 VI 3.22 iv 3.22
#iv 3.25 vi o] 3.22 v 3.22
vi 3,25 #11197) 1,61 VI 3,22
II 2.3 iv a7 1,61 bVI 3.22
bVI 4, 2.43 #iv 1.61 #ly G 11,61
#1ol | 1,62 by 1.61 1197 | 1.61
#310 .81 vi°? | 1.61 1 1.61
#ilo .g% bvI 1.21 7
v . V'.'Li 10 1 IV i .
v .81 vi1d7 | 1.61 #1elt 3%.%
bVgo .81 #1v47 12,5
#v B1 | 11T |vi 36.50 bVI;G 12,5
VI, 11,11 #11 12,5
II |V 59.09 i1 7.93
11 10,22 11 6.3L vy | vi1d7 |h0.0
o | daml e | Bl N I
) . . b 10,0
viiZ$ Iy 5l bVI L.76 157 10.0
: Yii 2.27 I 3.17 iv 10,0
i 7| 113 bII 3.17 VI 10,0
#ii 1013 iv 3017
114 1.13 vi°? | 1.88 |lvr | 1% 32.5
iv 1.13 Va7 1.58 II 25.0
bVI 1.13 i 76 1.58 bII 12.5
vi 1.13 #11 2 1.58 #v147 12,5
111© 1.58 III 10.0
bITI |V 32.25 bIII+ | 1.58 v 7.5
i G 11.30 #1ivo7 | 1,58
#1vT 8.06 #vOT 1,58 [lovI | bIIT |48.42
T 6.45 bIII 1.58 I 16.8L
bvI 6.145 v 8.h2
I, 3.22 | bITI]bVI 51.61 bII 7.36
11 3,22 I 17.70 11 .21




99

TABLE X--Continued

que) aod

O o~

RASIIIIIE

L~ @0 NN NN
N
o £~
& H o
o H  bH-
£ o ot o P oard > o
o > P HA L0 A0 b
qusuIWOq
Laspuoosg
o~
owmnALNINLNLN ™M
JUSD I8d| il
NAHAAAAA o
o o~
4 o~ T 4
(o] H T Hoe
Ka [ aa! o o |4 o -
O LeddcerdHE b QO
H
jusuiwoq) H W
Laspuooag| = o)
1N O O oW
A HO0000
L ] L J [ ] [ N L]
FUSD I8d| AN A A
el
1N ~— o ~
o < «“l 1 b=
= o WiIiva
[ &) ord o [ e S I e -

qusBuwoq
Laspuooeg




100

TABLE XTI

PERCENTAGES OF CHORDS PRECEDING SECONDARY DOMINANTS
IN THE SOLO WORKS FOR PIANO BY BRAHMS

b b b
[T 42 P 42 2 +2
38 chord | 5 3 €| chord | § S8 chora | §
2 5 158 S |82 °
°E 5 | 8% 5|l $5 3
Y= o »Q o na o
7] 1 25.41 IIT+ .2l 11°7t .50
. ITI . ii . 0
v 19.18 (#) 2l #11l 5
IV 9,11 113+ 2l 111© .50
1 8.39 Vit 2l 111+ .50
1v 5.27 v/ 2l 11107 .50
vit® | 2.63 bVI L2l #1§7G .50
VI 2.39 bVII oh il | #vdT .50
1y 1.92 vii .2k vil .50
vO o | 1.92 vit7G | . #11t .25
vi1d7 | 1.92 #107 .25
II 143 11 |1 13,78 bv .25
11 | 1.43 i 13.53 #vit .2
#iv 1.143 ' 12,78 viid? .25
vi . 1.43 v 7.76 vii©7 .2
11° 1.20 VI 6.76 bVII .2
I1I 1.20 vi 6.76
#1va7 | 1.20 1 b.26 ||pII | bV 18,30
v 1.20 I 3,00 VI 15.17
VI 1.20 III 2.75 i 1 .28
vi1°7 | 1.20 IV 2,50 iv 11.60
bII .96 11 2,50 III 8.92
111 oo .72 1ig 2.25 I 6.69
#111 .72 #147 | 1,75 T/ .91
#iiIZ L8 11° 1.75 v 3.57
#11 A48 #1vd7 | 1,75 vy 3.57
bIIT A8 VII 1.50 147 3.12
IV A8 #v%°7 1.25 bVI 2.67
#va7 18 TV 1.25 v 2.23
bvij o #471G 1.00 bIIg 2.23
viglt 48 111 .75 11147 | 1.33
11t 2l #1v© .75 v§1°7 .89
#ig7 .gﬁ BV .7§ 11t -
1 [ ] i. .7 L ]
#1176 .2 ﬁ¥ .75



101

TABLE XI-~Contlnued

> ) >y
HE I gﬁ a §§ I
'g g Chord 8 2 g Chord g a8 Chord 8
Q o Q ol Q o+
g 3] o g £ o E 4
o O [] o O )] o 0O [
A P n A Ry n A Ay
111 Ly #vi°T | .33 10 1.53
1110 Lk #vyiTG .33 17 1,53
bv il v1147 .33 #1v47] 1.53
(#&glx iy vii? .33 #137G 1.53
i1 Al #va7 1.53
VII Ll bITIivvIir 28,84 VI 1.53
bVI 13.L46 #vi 1.53
TII| VII 37.70 blg 11.53 bVII 1.53
VI 12.&3 1147 7'83 ) 10
1v 5,72 11147 | 3,84
511 t.%% #1v©° %.gﬁ bV | bII 72.66
'Y V . I 077
vi L.oL voT 3,8l 1vd? | 5,08
bVII 3.36 viT7G | 3.8 11 3.38
v 2.70 VII 3.84 VI 1.69
11° 2.35 II 1.92 bVI 1.69
I 2.35 11° 1.92 vi 1.69
#1gd7 2,02 iv 1.92
1147 | 1,68 bvii | 1.92| vI | IIT | 20.L7
1141 1.68 bv 1.92 i 17.71
II 1.01 bVII+ | 1.92 \ 13.77
i1 . 1.01 217 bII 5,11
#1197 | 1,00 vl |1 18.46 v L.72
S N 1 15.38 17 3.93
#ig 67 111 7.69 III+ 3.54
v .67 VII 6.15 I 3.1
vii® W67 bVI 6.15 iv 2.75
viio7 .67 iv 6.15 VII 2.36
Il s .33 I L.61 II 1.96
#113 .33 v .61 111 1.96
11197 .33 v .61 IV 1.96
iy .33 v 7 .61 bV 1.96
va7 .33 (#)1v'] 3.07 vi 1.96
#y a7 .33 11 3.07 bii 1.57




102

TABLE XI-~Continued

—— ?:
By B >
£ 4 N1 (PR 4 2 +
38| Chord| & S €l Chord| § 2% lchord| &
£ g O gL © 55 ©
SE 5 || 8% 5 || $E ;
tgﬁg Fg C%CJ s} A Ay
#a7 | 1,57 vizl| 11T | .10 bITI+ | Wl
11 1,18 1v 14,10 vio L
Ig7 1.18 1 13.27 vil Ja
va7 .78 v’ 8.71
7 .39 VI 6.22|| bvIIlL 17.2k
11107 .39 v 11,98 BIFT | 13.79
bVIT .39 1v! 11,56 v 10434
vi1d7 .39 v b1l VI 8.62
o7 39 111 3.73 11 8.62
viio .39 #vidT| 3,31 Iv 6.89
bII 2.90 v 5.17
bvI | bIII | 20.00 #1307 1.65 bII 5417
1 15.38 1147 | 1,2L v 5,17
v 1016l 110 1.24 17d 1.72
I 10,70 I .82 #947 | 1,72
bII 9.23 by .82 111, 1 1.72
III .61 v;1° .82 114 1.72
v .61 i .82 107 1.72
vad7 3,07 #147 .82 bVY 1.72
110 1.53 11 .82 vid7 1.72
111 1.53 1107 .82 vi© 1.72
111°7T| 1.53 bII .82
iv 1.53 ivO B2l $wml T 31.25
bV 1.53 bVI .82 111 18,75
v° 1.53 vi .82 v 12,50
bv 1.53 vid? .82 II 12,50
VII 1.53 vii A1 vi 6.25
viid7| 1.53 iy A1 IV 4 6.25
197 A #3v471 6,28
#)VI| 111 66.6 II ik III 6.25
#vi°oT| 33.3 #110 Qi1




103

TABLE XIT

PERCENTAGES OF CHORDS FOLLOWING SECONDARY DOMINANTS
IN THE SOLO WORKS FOR PIANO BY BRAHMS

) b b

(L) NL) (L) » (L) SE)

g5 EE A EE ;

S gl Chord | 8 ag| Chord] 8§ | Chord| &

Q o O o4 Q o

oE 19 0E & o8 4

o© O (0] o 0O (0] o 0 [

0na [s 9] 0na Ay M Py

17| 1v 41.50 #vioT | .2y #1147 .25
iv 28,15 bVII . 1vOT .25
11 .36 1vit .25
bII 364 I | v 54.13 #1¥7G .25
IT 3015 v lOn?? vo .25
Tv7 2.91 1 8.02 pvOl .25
VI, 2.18 I 6.26 #voT .25
#197 | 1.is 77 3,03 bVI .25
#1vO 1.21 vi 1.50 VII .25
1107 .97 i1 1.25 vii .25
#1147 .97 111 1.25 vii© .25
vi .72w iv 1.25 viio7 .25
III .72 vi1d7 | 1,25
I U8 VI 1.25]1 bII| bV 21.07
T+ A8 III .75 v 19,28
117 .8 #vid .75 10 1.3l
11137 L8 #1 .50 VI 6.72
#vd7 | (L8 117 .50 II1 6.27
V ooy 18 11°7 .50 iv T
vy 18 bIII .50 VII 3.58
#y 1G 18 IV .50 bIII | 2.69
vi© A8 1vO .50 I, 2.2l
#vi1G |18 #1va7 .50 ' o 2.2
VII L8 by .50 vitd?] 2.2
vi1d7 L8 vi© .50 viio® 1.79
#19 2l (#)¥% «50 bVI 1.79
#11G 2l #vi .50 bii 1.34
1110 2L 'yiélt .50 11° .89
#11147 L2 #3147 .25 IV .89
bV .2& ;1°0 .25 v .89
v o2 i .25 v .89
#va7 .2l 1137 .25 bVII .89



104

TABLE XII--Continued

ﬂ
by < >
5 e a 5 e I 5 E a
Lo I} o T o )]
S8 Chord | § ag fChord | o ¢ o | Chord 3]
1 s iR | |5 ;
28 & a8 & [#Ae &
1vd7 .89 #1va7 .65 VII 2,0l
10 oh—h—ﬂ v 065
bIT+ | ol bVy 65l v {vir . 135.59
#114 | Lk vid .65 #1vd7 (13,55
#1¥ T vid7 .65 bVII L7
§d .tﬁ v%ilt .65 II 8'&7
v . i 032 i1t . 7
#vidg iy #11t .32 iv 5,08
viil iy 1107 .32 VI 5,08
#1176 | gy 1147 .32 I .| 5.08
bvii iy 1119 .32 #1y7¢ | 3,38
#i§° .32 11 1.69
IIT| VI 17.10 #yaT .32 III 1.69
VII  |12.17 oG .32 v 1.69
iv 9.21 (#)VI 032 vi 1.69
1 8.88 #vi0 .32 bvii | 1.69
bII 6.57 g1 07 .32 1vO 1.69
vi 5.59 vii® .32
i 5,26 1111t | 32l | v 00,0
IT .. | 3.28 vii .32
vi1d7 | 2,96 (#)viz| .32 ov |bII [ 69.L49
11° 2.63 VI 5.08
147 2.30( bITI|BVI 22.u% by 5,08
III+ 2.30 bVII 18,3 bV+ 5.08
11 1.97 bIT 12,20 I 3.38
I 1.97 1197 8.16“ 1vd7 3,38
I 1.6l iv 8.16 vg; 3.38
11 1.6L \'} 8.16 i 1.69
IV 1.31 vi© 6.12 iid7d 1.69
viol | 1.31 vi1° | 4.08 #11197) 1,69
#1716 .98 1l o | L.08
T .65 11197 | 2,04l vI | bII 13.30
bii 4 .65 v 2.0l 111 11.29
#11197| .65 voT 2.0l 1T 8116




105

TABLE XII-~Continued

Py
E-p L 5"’ X a 4;: -'é
@ o g o 8 & S @ o
T &| Chord| 9 S8 |Chord] 8 o o |Chord 3
O o O ot
°% 5 | 3k 5 | 8B 5
0 QA ay 10 [ 0n A e
it 7,66 #v1G] 8.19 vii 2.10
v 6.85 11 6.55 IV 1.68
VII 6.85 1&7 .91 #v1d7 | 1,68
vO 5.2l va7? .91 I+ 1,68
i 1.83 vi© 3.27 I 1.26
iv . M-ZB III 3.27 v’ 1.26
11 3.62 1197 | 3,27 vii® | 1.26
11° | 2.82 117 3.27 v 8L
#31 7| 2.82 110 3,27 bIIT .8l
1l 2,01 I 3.27 i 12
1 2,01 1 3.27 #1716 NI
TIT+ 2,01 VII 3.27 bII 2
v 2.01 111° 1.63 119 N2
bVII 2,01 iv 1.63 117 A2
bil .| 1.6l #1vaT) 1,63 1147 Ji2
#iviT | 1,61 bVIT, | 1.63 #11197 L2
viiIZ 1.20 viidT| 1.63 #1¥° L2
#1:} 1.20 vi 1.63 #y (G A2
Ivo .80 vO 1.63 bVl A2
ig .80 17 lo63 vi oh-g
T 1O o]
1 d.7 . ‘ vi 0L|—2
@7 gg v 11 ﬁo.o ;1‘12 .ﬁz
‘4l Iv 0.0 vi A2
%‘ii.d"T .Zitg v 20 P O Viid7 . LI-Z
#9871 ol viz | 1T | 16.63] bYII|bIIT 22141
VI+ 010 v 10.08 ITI 17.2L
vii 10 131 7456 v 13.79
vi o] eho I 5.0l viid? | 8.62
vit 10 i 2.2 i 5.17
1T 2,52 bit .
bvVI| bIII | 14.75 iv 2.52 v %.ﬁﬁ
bII 1147 VI 2.5 I 1.72
v 9.83 #1vd7l 2.1 17 1.72



106

TABLE XII--Continued

& Ef-p » E-p o

q & d & 38 chora| & 3 & lchora | &

g g|Chord | o g g | unor o g g |vBor o

Q o O o Q o

o & A e 5 & S5 5

a8 S aa & Aa &
I 1.72 1voT 1.72 bvii | 1.72
bII 1.72 1vd7 1.72
i1 1.72 #va7 | 1.72| HHviz|iis 42.85
i1l 1.72 voog | 1.72 IIT | 21.)2
V7 1.72 #v 1.72 ' 14,28
1v 1.72 bVII+ | 1.72 vii | 1L.28

bII 7.1k




107

SOLO WORKS FOR PIANO OF BRAHMS

Sonata in C Major, Op. 1

Sonata in F# Minor, Op. 2

Scherzo in EP Minor, Op. L

Sonata in F Minor, Op. 5

Variations on a Theme Q% Robert Schumann, Op. 9
Ballades, Op. 10, NoS. 1,2,3,4

Varlations on a Theme by the Composer, Op. 21, WNo. 1
Varlations on a Hungarian Song, Op. 21, No. 2
Variations and Fugue on & Theme by Handel, Op. 2L

. eumttamm————

Variations on a Theme by Paganini, Op. 35
Piano Pleces, Op. (b, Nos. E,?,;,h,5€6,7,8

Rhapsodies, Op. 79, Nos. 1,2
Fangas{es, Op. 116, Wos. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7
Intermezzi, Op. 117, Nos. 1,2,3
Plano Pieces, Op. 118, Nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6
Plano Pleces, Op., 119, Nos. 1,2,3,4
Gigue No. 1
GIgue No. 2

arabande No, 1
Sarabande No., 2

Theme and Variations
Hungarian Dances, Nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10

SOLO WORKS FOR PIANO OF DVORAK

Polka in E Major (1860)
Minuets,(lB?ég, Op. 28, Nos. 1,2
Dumks In D Minor (18763, Op. 3%
Tema con Variazioni (1876), Op. 36
ScottIsh Dances (1877), Op. Ll
Silhouettes (1879?), Op. g, Nos. 1-12

Waltzes (1879-80), Op. 5k, Nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

EcTogues (1880), Op. 56, Nos. 1,2,3,l

Souvenirs (1880-81), Nos. 1,2,3

Impromptus, Nos. 1,2 880) 5

Composgtions for Piano (1880), Op. 52, Nos. 1,2,3,4
Mazurkas (1880), Op. 56é8Nos.’1,2,3,h:5,6 e

Impromptu in D Minor (1883)
Humoresque in F# Major (188L)
Dumka and Furiant (1884), Op. 12
Poetic Tone-Pictures (18é9), Og. 85
Sulte in A Major (189L), Op. 9

Humoresques (1894), Op. 101, Nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
Berceuse and Capriccilo (189&)




BIBLIOGRAPHY

Books

Anderson, Arthur Olaf, The Second Forty Lessons in Harmony,
Boston, C. C. Birchard and GCo., 1923.

Burghauser, Jarmil, Antonfn Dvo¥fk Thematisches Verzeichnis,
Prague, Artia, 1960.

Katz, Adele T., Challenge to Musical Traditlon, A New
Concept of Tonality, New York, Alfred A. Knopf, 19L5.

Mitchell, William J., Elementary Harmony, New York, Prentice-
Hall, Inc., 1939,

Ottman, Robert W., Advanced Harmony, Theory and Practice,
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey, Prentice-Hall, Inc., 1961,

s Elementary Harmony, Theory and Practice,
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey, Prentlce-Hall, 1nc., 1961.

Persichetti, Vincent, Twentieth-~-Century Harmony Creative
%gpect; and Praétice, New York, W. W. Nor%on and Co.,
nc. ’ 19610

Piston,&Walter, Harmony, New York, W. W. Norton and Co., Inc.,
1941,

s Principles of Harmonlc Analysis, Boston,
C. Schirmer Music Co., 1933,

Reed, H. Owen, Basic Music, New York, Mills Music, Inc., 1954,

Rimsky-Korsakov, N., Practlcal Manual of Harmony, New York,
C. Fischer, Inc., 1930.

Salzer, Felix, Structural Hearing, Tonal Coherence in Music
(2 volumes), New York, C. Boni, 1952,

Schenker, Heinrich, Harmony, Chicago, University of Chicago
Press, 195l.

Schoenberg, Arnold, Structural Functions of Harmony, New York,
W. W. Norton and Co., 1nc., 195,

108



109

s otyle and Idea, New York, Philosophical
Library, Inc., 1950,

» Theory of Harmony, New York, Philosophical
Library, 1940,

Sessions, Roger, Harmonic Practice, New York, Harcourt, Brace
and Co., 1951,

Vincent, John, The Diatonic Modes in Modern Music, New York,
Mills Music, Inc., by arrangement with the University of
California Press, Berkeley, 1951,

Wedge, George A., Applied Harmony (2 volumes), New York,
G. Schirmer, 1930-1931.

s Keyboard Harmony, New York, G. Schirmer,

1921,

Wishart, Peter, Harmony, A Study of the Practice of the Great
Masters, London, Hutchinson and Co., Ltd., 1956,

Encyclopedia Articles

Apel, Willi, "Modulation," Harvard Dictionary of Music,
Cambridge, Massachusetts, Harvard University Press, 1958,

Unpublished Materials

Kent, Charles, "Tonal Expansion in the Early Romantic Period,"
unpublished doctoral dissertation, Eastman School of
Music, University of Rochester, Rochester, New York, 191l.

Music
Brahms, Johannes, Piano Works, edited by E. v. Sauer, Vols. I,

IT, New York, New York, Edwin F, Kalmus, Publisher of
music .

» Piano Works, Vol, III (Authentic edition),
New York, International Music Company.

Dvd%ék, Anton{n, Berceuse and Capriccio, Prague, Artia, 1959,

» Compositions for Piano, Op. 52, Prague,
Artia, 1961,




110

, Dances, Prague, Artia, 1961,

s Dumka, Op. 35, Prague, Artia, 1955,

» Dumka and Furiant, Op. 12, Prague, Orbis,

1950,

, Bclogues, Souvenirs, Impromptus, Op. 56,
Prague, Hudebnl Maﬁice Umelecke Besedy, 19,9,

, Humoresques, Op. 101, Prague, Artia, 1955,

, Humoresque in F# Major, Prague, Artia, 1959,

Impromptu in D Minor.
, Mazurkas, Op. 56, Prague, Artia, 1960.

s Poetic Tone-Pictures, Op, 85, Prague, Artia,

1955,

s Silhouettes, Op. 8, Prague, Artia, 1955,

, Suite in A Major, Op. 98, Prague, Artia,
1957,
— , Tema Con Variazioni, Op. 36, Prague, Artia,

, Waltzes, Op. 5L, Prague, Artia, 1955,

, Werke Antonfn Dvo¥£k, Prague, Artia, 1955,




